


CLASS Il RAILROADS

A_./". \ ﬂ
«Iy - 1

Az‘! L)
b ] i !';‘"‘\-...,
/ x:;:f iy

J

S
\jl/’z Z) &,

125001226 Marquette Huro 2 81225
Marquette and Huron Mountain Railroad
, Company, Inc.

f 6125 West Baldwin Street

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53218

Fuil name and address of reporting carrior,

ress if diifferent than shown. ;
v (Use mailing label on original, copy in full on duplicate.)

..................

DA WY

to the

Interstate Commerce Commission
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1974




I. This Form for annual report should be filled out in triplicate and
two copies returned to the Interstate Commerce Commission, Bureau of
20423, by March

that for which the report is made. Aitention is specially directed to the

Accounts, Washington, D.( 31 of the year following

following provisions of Part I of the Interstate Commerce Act

Sec. 200 (1) The Commission is hereby authorized to require annual, periodical, or special

reports frons carriers, lesssors, * * * (as defined in t'is section), to preseribe the manner and

form in which such reports shall be made, and (o require from such carsiers, lessors * * ¥
specific and full, true, and correct snswers (o all questions upon which the Commission may

as 1t may deem

dezm information to be necessary, clussifying such carriers, lessors, *
praper for any of these purposes. Such annual reports shall give an account of the aifaics of the
casrier, lessor, * * * in such form and detail as may be prescribed by the Conimission

2) Said annual reporis shall contain all the required information for the period of twelve
months ending on the 31 st day of December in each year, unless the Commission shall specify a
difterent date, and shall be made out under oath and filed with the Commission at its office in
Wasaingion within three months after the close of the year for which report 1s made. unless
additional time be granted in any case by the Commission

{7) (b). Any person who shall knowingly and willfully make, cause to be made, or participate
in the making of, any false entry in any annual or other report required under the section (o be
filed, * * * or shall knowingly or willfutly file with the Commussion any false report or other
document, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shali be subject, upon canvigtion in
any court of the Upited States of competent jurisdiction, to a fine of not more than five

dotlars or imprisonment for not more than two years, or both such fine and

FE

thousand
imprisonment

(") (c). Any carrier or lessor, * * or any officer, agent, employee, or represeniative
thereof, who shall fail 1o make and file an annual or other report with the Commissgion within
the time fixed by the Commission, or to make specific and full, true, and correct answer to any
question within thirty days from the fime it is lawfully required by the Comniission 0 10 do,
snall forfeit to the United States the sum of one hundred dollars for each and every day it shall
continue 1o be in default with respect thereto,

(8). As used in this section * * * the term "carrier” means a common carrier suvjeut to this

part

owning A railroad, a warer ling, or a pipe line; leased to and operated by a commun cani

and includes a recetver or trustee of such carrier; and the term “lessor’ means ¢ prreon

subject to (his part, and includes a receiver or trustee of such lessor

The respondent is further required o send to the Bureau of Accounts,
immediately upon preparation, two copies of its latest annual report to
stockholders. See scheduled 108, page 3.

2. The instructions in this Form should be carefully observed, and
each question should be answered fully and accurately, whether it has
been answered in a previous annual report or not. Except in cases where
ihey are specifically authorized, cancellations, arbitrary check marks,
and the like should not be usad either as partial or as entire answers to
inquitics. If any inquiry, based on a preceding inquiry in the present
report form is, because of the answer icudered to such preceding
inquiry, inapplicable to the person or corporation in whose behalf the
report is made, such notation as "Not applicable: see page-——
number should be used in answer
¢ reference to the portion of the report showing

schedule (or iine)
thereto, giving prec
the facts which mak
truly and completely states the fact, it should be given as the answer to
any particular inquiry or any particular portion of an inquiry. Where
dates are called for, the month and day should be stated as well as the
year. Customary abbrevations may be used in stating dates.

3. Every annual repori should, in all particulars, be compiete in itslef,
and references to the returns of former years should not be made to
take the place of required entries except as herein otherwise specifically
directed or authorized.

4. If it be necessary or desirable to insert additional statements,
typewritten or other, in a report, they should be legibly made on
durable paper and, wherever practicable, on sheets not larger than a
the Form. Inserted sheets should be securely artached
the margin; attachment by pins or clips is

ine inquiry inapplicable. Where the word “none”

page of
preferably wt
insufficient.

5. All entries should be made in a permanent black ink. Those of a
contrary character should be indicated in parentheses. ltems of an
unusual character should be indicaied by appropriate symbol and
footnote.

6. Money items except averages, throughout the annual report form
should be shown in WHOLE DOLLARS adjusted to accord with
footings. Totais for amounts reported in subsidiary accounts included in
supporting schedules must be in agreement with related primary

inner

accounts.

7. Each respondent should make its annual report to this Commission

in triplicate, retaining one copy in its files for reference in case
correspondence with regard to such report becomes necessary. For this
reason three copies of the Form are sent to each corporation
concerned

8. Railroad corporations, mainly distinguished as operating
companies and lessor companies, are for the purpcse of report to the
Interstate Commerce Commission divided into classes. An operating
company s one whose officers direct the business of ‘ransportation and
whose books contain operating as well as financial accounts: and, a
lessor company, the property of which being leased to and operated by
another company, is one that maintains a separaze legal existence and
keeps financial but not operating accounts. Irn making reports, lessor
companies use Annual Report Form R-4

Operaticg companies (including switching and terminal) are broadly
classified, with respect to their operating revenues, according to the

following general definitions:

Cuass | companies are those having annual operating revenues of $5,000,000 or more. For this
cluss. Annual Report Form R-1 s provided

Class 11 companies are those having annual operating revenues below $5,000,000. For this
ciass, Annual Report Form R-2 is provided

In applying this classification to any switching or terminal company
which ‘s operated as a joint facility of owning or tenant railways, the
sum of the annual railway operating revenues, the joint facility rent
income, and the retrns to joint facility credit accounts in operating
expenses, shall be used in determining its class.

Switching and terminal companies are further classified as:

Class SI those
switching service only

Class 82,
terminal trackage

Exclusively switching. This class of companies inciudes all pertorming
whether for joint account or for revenue
Exclusively terminal, This class of companies includes all companies furnishing
or terminal facilities only, such as union passenger or freight stations,
stockyards, etc., for which a charge is made, whether operated for joint account or for revenue
In case a bridge or lerry is a part of the facihities operated by 4 terminal company, it should be
included under this heading

Class S3. Both switching and terminal. Companies which perform both a switching and a
rerminal service
switching and terminal service, as defined above

Class S4. Bridge and ferry, This class of companies is confined to those whose operations are

This class of companies includes all companies whose operations cover both

limited to bridges and ferries exclusively

Class $5. Mixed. Companies performing primarily a switching or a terminal service, but which
also conduct a regular freight or passenger iraffic. The revenues of this class of companies
include, in addition o switching or terminal revenues, those derived from local passenger
service, local Yreight service, participation in through movement of freight or passenger traffic,
other transporiation operations, and opeérations other than transportation

9. Except where the context clearly indicates some other meaning. the
following terms when used in this Form have the meanings below stated:

COMMISSION means the Interstate Commerce Commission,
RESPONDENT means the person or corporation in whose behalf the
report is made. THE YEAR means the year ended December 31 for which
the report is made. THE CLOSE OF THE YEAR means the close of business
on December 31 of the year for which the report is made; or, in case the
report is made for a shorter period than one year, it means the close of
the period covered by the reporr. THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR means the
beginning of business on January | of the year for which the report is
made; or, in case the report is made for a shorter period than one year,
it means the beginning of the period covered by the report. THE
PRECEDING YEAR means the year ended December 31 of the year next
preceding ihe year for which the report is made. THE UNIFORM System
in Part 1201 of Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, as amended,

10, All companies using this Form should complete all schedules,
with the following exceptions, which should severally be completed by
the companies to which they are applicable:

Schedules restricted to the
than Switching and Terminal
Companies

Schedules restricted to
Switching and Terminal
Companies

¥
2216

Schedule ---steraeeacren

Schedule
e 2602




Road Initials M & HM Year 19 74

ANNUAL REPORT

OF

MARQUETTE & HURON MOUNTAIN RAILROAD COMPANY, iNC.
(Full name of the respondent)

‘ Marquette, Michigan

FOR THE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1974

Name, official title, telephone number, and office address of officer in charge of correspondence with the
Commission regarding this report:

(Name) ... John A, Zerbel (Title) President
‘ (Telephone number) 414 ¢ 461-1950
(Area code) (Te ephone number)
(Oftice addrzss) 6125 West Ba.dwin Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53218 =

(Street and number, City, State, and ZIP code)

Railroad Annual Report R-2




SPECIAL NOTICE

The attendon of the respondent is directed below to certain particulars, if any, in which this report form differs from the corres-
ponding form for the preceding year. It should be understood that mention is not made of necessary substituhions of dates or, in
general, such other things as simple modifications intended to make requirements clearer, other minor adjustments, and typo-
graphical correctians.

Lhis report, formerly designated Form C, has been reduced in size to make it easier to complete, convenient to handle and per-
mit the use of standard copy machines 6 reproduce the reports.

Fhe following changes in format have beer made to facilitate better reporting and analysis:
A table of contents has been added.

Financial statements, Schedules 300 (formerly 1801) and 305 (formerly 1901) have been repositioned to follow the balance
sheet, Schedule 200.

Pages 4 and 5: Schedulé 200. Comparative General Balance Sheet.

Account numbers 714, 744, 762 and 786 have been added to conform with the provisions of Docket No. 34178 (Sub-No. 2)
Accounting for Income Taxes-Interperiod Tax Allocation (Deferred Taxes). Provision has also been made to report undistributed
earnings from certain irvestments in account 721, in accordance with Docket No. 35949 The Equity Method of . :counting for
Certain Long-Term Investments in Common Stocks.

Pages 7, 8 and 9: Schedule 300. Income Account for the Year.

In accordance wvith Docket No. 34178 (Sub-No. 2), account numbers 533 and 591 have been added. In addition, the schedule
has been revised tv incorporate interperiod tax allocation in accordance with the same proceeding. Also, in conformity with
Docket No. 35949, provision has been made to report equity in earnings (losses) of affiliated companies: account 590 has been
amended to read, “Income taxes on extraordinary and prior period items" and a footnote added to show the effect of deferred
taxes on prior years net income as reported in annual reports to the Commission.

Page 10: Schedule 305, Retained Income—Unappropriated.

This schedule has been revised in accordance with Docket No. 35949,

Page 10A: Schedule 350. Railway Tax Accruals.

This is a new schedule designed to consolidate reporting of tax data that was formerly reported in Schedule 1801.

Page 17A: Schedule 1003. Investments in Common Stocks of Affiliated Companies.

This schedule has been added to conform with the provisions of Docket No. 35949,

For sale by the Superintendent of Documents, U.S, Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402 - Price $1.30




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ldentity of Respondent

Stockholders-=«=«-=oremmemnaeiceauannn

Stockholders Reports

Comparative General Balance SHEEt----iss-ssesasacirtessasminnciosamesmsannesmaaanasestan s s s s e mensaknm s sy masn gt e
Income Account FOr The YEar ---r-acvev-sssssss sansnasnsosonsssnnsonnisss

Retained Income—Unappropriated =--=--=-reermmmemmsmmoneaneiaee

Railway Tax ACCrUAlS «=-meermmmmcmeme e oo cint e st e oo

Funded Debt Unmatured --- S A SR L C s W

Capital StOcK=--msremememmee e

Receivers' and Trustees' SeCUrities =------==srramseemmcrmmecacomannn. O R BRI R P I e R
Road and Equipment Propertys--=««e-seueeescrmmmmemeeeeecceees e s e
Proprietary COMpPAanies === ==ss=ssmcrmemmmmmon i oo S e e
Amounts Payable To Affiliated Cumpanies-=--===s=-ss=r imeermmmmroeemanne. RUREAR R g e

Equipment Covered By Equipment Obligations i i e R DR T GBS
General Instructions Concerning Returns In Schedules 1001 and 1002- GG U RS R LR
Investments In Affiliated Companies --====r-ssremrmeommumiae e g IS G A
Other Investments -----
Investments in Common Stocks of Affiliated Companies ----=r=====s==-x-.. e s e
Securities, Advances, and Other Intangibles owned or controlled Through Nonreporting Carrier
and Noncarrier Subsidiaries----=-s=sse-ermammmmeeeciaeoeeces i
Depreciation Base and Rates—Road and Equipment Owned And Used And Leased From Others --=---=v=--=--
Depreciation Base and Rates—Road and Equipment Leased to Others - s S e
Depreciation Reserve-Road and Equipment Owned And Used .
Depreciation Reserve-—Road and Equipment Leased To Others-----===-vems=semmmmmmcommmimieemcnosnnannans
Depreciation Reserve—Road and Equipment Leased From Others ----------
Amortization of Defense Projects---s------scemmssmncamemmeeo
Depreciation Reserve—Misc. Physical Property ------=-=sz==--- LA
Capital Surplus ----==res-senmcomeens S G G s
Retained Income—Appropriated - e i §
Loans and Notes Payable -------torommmmmmcnneees F e R S b O e G AN B
[ebt in Default b s AN A b e e el e I DN SR
Other Deferred CRArges ===---n===srmmssmmomsmce e cteeecicsnnans s g B
Other Deferred Credits -- BT SIS LB B B i 5 R
Dividend Appropriations-------=--------- IR s e A e
Railway Operating Revenues ------------- L R R R e T
Railway Operating Expenses----- - OB I O b L B
Misc. Physical Properties---------=s--ev---. Bl e e L S S
Misc. Rent Income------------ ; s HLi
Misc. Rents----- Al Gt
Misc. Income Charges-----
Income From Nonoperating Property o s SRS e R S e e
Mileage Operated—All Tracks Loy
Mileage Opcrated—By States--------=------ S
Rents Receivable S
Rents Payable A R R

Contributions From ORer COMPAMIES =-=====n-===rmmmsimmmmmoe oo e em o m e cemmss oo s mmesscmens saumsanan anzannsanonas
Income Transferred To Other Companies ~----=-=~=+=sscscmmrmcmencee R R R R G i PR S SR D00
Employees, Service, And Compensation ----=----=s=sssrcucemcuomnaas cooneeen Gl avias il
Consumption Of Fuel By Motive-—Power Units Ho ik esiioeds Ueneae
Compensation of Officers, Directors, Ete. ==--=-sersmmrmmmommm e e e somae e s m e

Payments For Services Rendered By Other Than Employees

Statistics of Rail—Line Operations----

Revenue Freight Carried During The Year hie

Switching And Terminal Traffic and Car Statistics - s=

Inventory of Equipment

Important Changes During The Year

Yerification

Memoranda
Correspondence - 24
Corrections e

Filed With A State Commission:
Road and Equipment Propertys-----=--cemcaremcouneas ionnmonanneadnaseonsnnrenaiannetnosnnstrainasaneuneransnanssoesanesetnonannnny
Railway Operating Expenses b L g T bt i L e S L o bl b ey
Misc. Physical Properties
Statement of Track Mileage
Rents Receivables- seeeceaemmmmnnnsemcnnan,
Rents Payable ---neeveeeenne
Contributions From Other Companies--------- A st el oyt b
Income Transferred To Other Companies--------

Schedule No.

101
107
108
200
300
305
350
670
690
695
701
801
901

Page |

10A
11
11
11
13
14
14
14
15
16
16

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
25
25
26
26

-
&

26
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
29
30
30
31
31
31
31
32

33
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
40
40




Road Initials M & HM Year 19 74

161, IDENTITY OF RESPONDEN? i
Marquette & Huron

Give the exact nane’ by which the respondent was wn in law at the close of the year ..

L Mountain Rallnoad Qompane  fad. | i I e

2. State whether or not the respondent made an annual report to the Interstate Commerce Commission for the preceding year, or for any part thereof. If so, in

Marquette & Huron Mountain Railroad Company, Inc. ‘

what name was .\ll\'h l('[H)I'( lll.’i(lC)

3. If any change \N\.\ made in the name of the respondent during the year, state ali such changes and the dates on which they were made
one :

4. Give_the location (including street and number) of the main husiness office of the respondent at the ¢lose of the year —

West Baldwin Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53218

5. Give the titles, names, and office addresses of all general officers of the respondent at the close of the year. If there are receivers who are recognized as in the

controlling management of the road, give also their names and titles, and the location of their offices.

Line Title of general officer Name and office address of person holding office at close of year

No. (a) (b)

President .| John A, Zerbel 6125 W. Baldwin, Milwaukee, Wisconsin
Vil oreandibe _| Rock Moran, Jr. 831 Park Ave., River Forest, Illinois
|_Robert Bellin 111 E, Wisconsin Ave., Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Thomas E. Vavra III 9800 W, Bluemound, Milwaukee, Wisd¢onsin

I
5
3 [Secretary ——
4

Treasurer

S [Controller or auditor

6 |Attorney or general counsel.|_ Strom: Hoehn & Shipmen 210 First National Ba!_lk_mg_u
General manager ¢ Escanaba, Michigan

8 |General superintendent

9 |General freight agent

10 |General passenger agent —__ e
1

11 |General land agent i LS A

12 |Chief engineer
13 il

6. Give the names and office addresses of the several directors of the respondent at the close of the year, and the dates of expiration of their respective terms.

Line i Name of director Office address Term expires
No. (a) (h) (c)

s | . John A, Zerbel 6125 W. Baldwin,

s Milwaukee, Wisconsin May 6, 1975
6 [ Rock Moran, Jr. 831 Park Ave,, River

Ml Forrest, Illinois May 6, 1975
¢ | [Nell R, Elksy 2577 Oakwood Ave., d

19 Green Bay, Wisconsin May 6, 1975
w | Ames M. Harringten 161 W. Wisconsin Ave.,

a8 Milwaukee, Wisconsin May 6, 1975
5 | Thomas E, Vavra III 98.0 W. Bluemound Rd., .
» | Milwaukee, Wisconsin| May 6, 1975

7. Give the date of incorporation of the respondent QQLY_J_O;_lEQ.ime the character of motive power used—_Steam & diesel
9. Class of switching and terminal company
10. Under the laws of what Government, State, or Territory was the respondent organized? If more than one, name all. Give reference to each statute and all
amendments thereof, effected during the year. If previously cffected, show the year(s) of the report(s) setting forth details. If in bankruptcy, give court of
Jurisdiction and dates of beginning of receivership or trusteeship and of appointment of receivers or trustees General Railro ad Laws
of State of Michigan - See 8263 & 8264 of the compiled laws of
Michigan - 1915,
11. State whether or not any corporation or association or group of corporations had, at the close of the year, the right to name the major part of the board of
directors, managers, or trustees of the respondent; and if so, give the names of ali such corporations and state whether such right was derived through (a) title to

capital stock or other securities issued or assumed by the respondent, (b) claims for advances of funds made for the construction of the road and equipment of the
None

respondent, or (c) express agreement or some other source

12. Give hereunder a history of the respondent from its inception to date, showing all consolidations, mergers, reorganizations, etc., and if a consolidated or

merging corporation give like ﬂar(iculars for al coralitu nt, and subconstituent corporations. Describe also theéqurse of Cof‘st ction of thé road of the .
respondent, and its financing O _consolidation merger r reorganization; ake Indepen-

ence extension of Lake Superior and Ishpeming Railrcad Co. (23.84
miles) was acquired and rehabilitated and (1.53 miles) of additional

* Use the initial word the when (and only when) it is a part of the name, and distinguish between the words railroad and railway and between company and corporation.

line was buik to terminal facilities at Marquette, Michig@ibed Annual Report R-2




Road Initials M & HM Year 19 74 ;

107. STOCKHOLDERS
Give the names of the 30 security holders of the respondent who, at the date  being classified as common stock, second preferred stock, first preferred stock,
of the latest closing of the stock book or compilation of list of sicekholders of — and other securities, stating in a footnote the names of such ciher securities (if
the respondent Gif within 1 year prior to the actual filing of this report), had the any). If any such holder held in trust, give (in a footnote) the particulars of the
highest voting powers in the respondent, showing for each his address, the trust. In the case of voting trust agreements give, as supplemental information
number of votes which he would have had a right to cast on that date had a  on page 38, the names and addresses of the 30 largest holders of the voting trust
. meeting then been in order, and the classification of the number of votes to  certificates and the amount of their individual holdings. If the stock
which he was entitled, with respect to securities held by him, such securities  book was not closed or the list of stockhoiders compiled within <uch
year, show such 30 security holders as of the close of the year.

NUMBER OF VOTES, CLASSIFILD
WITH RESPECT TO SECURITIES

Number of ON WHICH BASED
votes to
which Stocks Other
Line Name of security holder Address of security holder security securities
No. holder was |~ o0 | PREFERRED | with
entitled voting
Second First power
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) ()
| John A. Zerbel &
2 Associates Milwaukee, WI [12565,50 12545,50
3 lLRAT K, Buyndicate Marquette, MI 12184,.50 2184.,50 i
4 John A, Zerbel Milwaukee, WI 3312,.50 331250
- James H. Kline Marquette, MI 943.75 | 943.75
6 | Ames M, Harrington Milwaukee, WI 1625.00 | 625.0Q0
' 7 L Eshpeming Steel Corp, Ishpeming, MI 525,00 | 525 (00
g | Victor E. Ahonen
9 Lbr, Co. Marquette, MI |525.00 | 525.Q0
0o |_The Mining Journal
" Co,. Ltd, Maraquevte, M 525 .00 [ 528 .00
12 |._Marguette Chamber
13 of Commerce Margquette, MI 498,75 | 498,75
14 |__Marqguette County Inhd.
s ey, Cokb. Marquette, MI [393.75 | 393,75
6 | Big Bay Inv, SyndilcateBig Bay, MI 288,75 | 288,15
il Spear & Sons, Inc, Marqguette, MI 262,50 | 262,80
18 Soo Hardware Co. Marquette, MI R262.50 | 262.50
19 |_Constuction Fuel &
20 Labor Co. Marquette, MI 262.50 | 262.50
21 Richard A, Lutey Marquette, MI 1262.50 ; 262.80
7 LGy Bottled Gag Co. Maraguektte, ML 262 .50 | 262. 80
23 | _Frank Richmond Chatham, MI 62 .80 | 262 80
» | Musicians Prot. Unjion Marquette, MI [262.50 | 262.850
. »s | Ira D, Hutchinson Columbus, OH 262 .50 1 262,80
% | Wilbert H. Treloar Margquette, MI [250.00 | 250.0Q00 i
5 | Lenore E., Zerbel Marquette, MI [131.25 | 131,35
x | _Leo. A. Glass Maraquette, M 131,25 | 131,25
29 e
30

Footnotes and Remarks

108. STOCKHOLDERS REPORTS
" 1. The respondent is required to send to the Bureau of Accounts, immediately upon preparation, two copies of its latest annual report to
stockholders.
Check appropriate box:
[ ] Two copies are attached to this report.

. [ ] Two copies will be submitied
(date)

[X | No annnal report to stockholders is prepared.

FEAD)

Ruilroad Annual Report R-2

v




Road Initials M & HM: Year 19 74

Faor instr

should be consistent with those in the supporting schiedules on the pages indicated. The entries in column (¢) should be restated to conform with the accountng requirements followed in column

(h), The entries in the short column (a2) should be deducted from those in column (al) in order to ohtain corresponding entries for column (h). All contra entries hereunder should be indicated

in parenth

200. COMPARATIVE GENERAL BALANCE SHEE'

uctions covering this schedule, see the text pertaining to General Balance Sheet Accounts in the Uniform System of Accounts for Railroad Companies. The entries in this balance sheet

(11

Line Account or item I Balance at close T Balance at beginning
No. of vear of year
(a) %) l (c)
LI Lo S R A A UG RR I T G  L G IR  E S S A S Mk A WA AT, bl 1 PN e Ll i H
CURRENT ASSETS s s
} CIOE) A0 h st s Ak e i ! ______ A
2 (702) Temporary cash investments . S5 Al e
3 (703) Special deposits - wite o3 e
1 (704) l.oans and notes receivable . 78 ’Tg_l . 9§4Ll7 l ®
5 {705) Traffic, car service and other balances-Dr. SEHATI) §5 b 65 2
6 (706) Net balance receivable from agenis and conductors — e
7 (707) Miscellaneous accounts receivable 53 2 A§_3~'__
8 (708) Interest and dividends receivable -
9 (709) Accrued accounts receivable —
10 (710y Working fund advances
1 (7it) Prepayments -
12 {712) Material and supplies 5 £ 666 L] 5 L 666 2
13 (713) Other current assets
14 (714) Deferred income tax charges (p. 10A) S
15 Total current assets __8___3_L§65 2 98 v 95...______‘.
SPECIAL FUNDS | (al) Total book assets | (a2) Respondent’s own
at close of year dssued inciuded in (2l)
16 (715) Sinking funds
17 (716) Capital and other reserve funds
18 (717) Insurance and other funds = et
19 Total special funds NO ne None
IN'VES'TMENTS
20 (721) Investments in affiliated companies (pp. 16 and 17) x i1
21 Undistributed earnings from certain investments in account 721 (p. 17A)
22 (722) Other investments (pp. 16 and 17) = ot
23 (723) Reserve for adjustment of investment in sccurilies.—Crcdh
24 Total investments (accounts 721, 722 and 723) Ngne None —mme
PROPERTIES
25 (731) Road and equipment property: Road L76 2 2 35 Lo 176 g 2 35 2
26 Equipment 4' 36ll 4." 361-
27 General expenditures 2 L 404 - 7 2 404 °
28 of i
- (flh" elements of |.nvestmcm 3 ; 125 ! 3 ’ 12 5 i
Construction work in progress.
30 ., Toul (p. 13) Lgl’ 125‘ 1911176‘:_25.
3l (732) Improvements on leased property: Road 28 2 426 L 28 ’ 4 2
32 Equipment
3 General expenditures -
34 Total (p. 12)— 5 2 8 L§=2=—6®‘4=a=a='£§m'==4—2-—6-;—-
35 Total transportation property (accounts 731 and 732) 4 19 55 l -—-—==2 l—— ._a-'——.___ﬁ_—————-é_]_'__lr
36 (735) Accrued depreciaticn—Road and equipment (pp. 21 and 22) !”71 Y 3 19 L : 70 2 408 .
37 (736) Amortization of defense projects—Road and Equip (p. 24) =
38 Recorded depreciation and amortization (accounts 735 and 736) 77 2 3 19 2 ') 7 O ' ; 408 L]
39 Total transportation property less recorde! depreciation and amortization (line 33 less line 36) e 4 42 zﬁm:&&;
40 (737) Miscellaneous physical property P
41 (728) Accrued depreciation - Miscellancous physica' pioperty (p. 25) None None
42 Miscellaneous physical property less recorded deoreciation (account 737 less 738) y St S —
43 Total properties less recorded depreciation and apiortization (line 37 plus line 40) 47;737: 119—‘ mﬁ'
OTHER ASSE(S AND DEFERRED CHARGES
44 (741) Other assets
45 (742) Unamortized discount on long-term debt
46 (743) Other deferred charges (p. 26)
47 (744) Accumulated deferred income tax charges (p. 10A)
48 Total other assets and deferred charges None NQ.rli——:r
49 TOTAL ASSETS L 226,007, 1.248 098
Note—~8er page 6 for explunatory notes, which are an integral part of the C ive General Bal Sheet.

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road Initials M & HM Year 19 74 i -l

200 COMPARATIVE GENERAL BALANCE SHEET—LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EGUITY

For instructions cavering this schedule, see the text pertaining to General Balance Sheet Accounts in the Uniform System of Accounts for Railroad Companies. The entries in this balance sheet
should be consistent with those in the supporting schedules on the pages indicated. The entries in column (¢) should be restated to conform with the account requirements followed in column (5)
The entries in short column (al) should reflect total book liability at close of year. The entries in the short column (¢2) should be deducted from those in column (al) in order ‘o cbtain
corresponding entries for column (b). All contra entries hereunder should be indica

Line Account or item Balance at close Balance at beginning

No. of year of year
. (a) (b) (¢}
$

“’('URREN'I' LIABILITIES s i
19,1780 19,178,

50 (751) Loans and notes payable (p. 26) I

51 (752) Traffic car service and other balances-Cr. —.

52 (753) Audited accounts and wages payable 3 OO,I 3 OO .

53 (754) Miscellaneous accounis payal e 6 3 946 . 94..3.8.; .
54 (755) interest matured unpaid __2.6_4_Q6_L._.___2.5_'A_48 -

55 (756) Dividends matured unpaid
56 (757) Unmatured interest accrued
57 (75%) Unmatured dividends declared
58 (759) Accrued accounts payable S GalinGlss el
59 (760) Federal income taxes accrued
76} 79 .

60 (761) Other taxes accrued i A

500.
52,561 54,883.

61 (762) Deferred income tax credits {p. 10A)

62 (763) Other current liabilities

63 Total current liabilities (exclusive of long-term debt due within one year)

LONG-TERM DEBT DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR | (al) Total issued|(a2) Held by or
for respondent

& 12,0008 13,000,

64 (764) Equipment obligations and other debt (pp. 11 and 14)

LONG-TER!% DEBT DUE AFTER ONE YEAR | (al) Total issued|(a2) Held by or
for respondent

164,245, 177,316.

65 (765) Funded debt unmatured (p. 11) oY,

66 (766) Equipment obligations (p. 14)

67 (767) Receivers’ and Trusiees' securities (p. 11)
68 (768) Debt in defauit (p. 26) el aliplahnitl
69 (769) Amounts payabie to affiliated companies (p. 14) i ?%C ‘5_%#19 -
70 lotal long-term deot due arter one year _2-1_ /4 5 e 2_2 £ 25 »
RESERVES
7 (771) Peasion and welfare reserves
72 (772) insurance reserves
73 (774) Casualty and other reserves
74 Total reserves None | None
OTHER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS
75 (781) Interest in default
76 (782) Other liabilities
77 (783) Unamortized premium on long-term debt
78 (784) Other deferred credits (p. 26)
O 9 (785) Accrued depreciation—Leased property (p. 23)
80 (786) Accumulated deferred income tax credits (p. 10A)
81 Total other liabilities and deferred credits None None
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (al) Total issued |(a2) Held by or " o
Capital s:ock {Par or stated value) for company

25,000 None 25,000 25,000

82 (791) Capital stock issued: Common stock (p. 11)

83 Preferred stock (p. 11)

84 Total 25,000 None ea, 0008 . 25,000

85 (792) Stock liability for conversion

86 (793) Discount on capitai stock

25,000 25,000

87 Total capital stock
Capiral surplus

88 (794) Premiums and assessments on capital stock (p. 25)

89 (795) Paid-in-surplus (p. 25)

90 (796) Other capital surplus (p. 25)
None None

91 Total capital surplus
Rerained income

92 (797) Retained income-Appropriated (p. 25)
93 (798) Retained income—Unappropriated (p. 10) (80 ) l 18 (7 3 2 5 10;
(80,118 (734510

94 Total retained income ;
95 Total sharehotders’ equity 5 5 5 )
9 fOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREKOLDERS' EQUITY SRS 26,097 248 : Ei%g f

Note.—~See page 6 for explanatory notes, which are an integral part of the Comparative General Bulance Shect.

Railroad Annual Report R-2




0 Road Initials M & HM

Year I‘{lé’

.

COMPARATIVE GENERAL BALANCE SHEET-—EXPLANATORY NOTES

The notes listed below are provided for the purpose of disclosing supplementary information concerning matters which have an important effect
on the financial condition of the carrier. The carrier shall give the particulars called for herein and where there is nothing to report, insert the
word, “None”: and in addition thereto shall enter in separate nates with suitable particulars other matters involving material amounts of the
character commonly disclosed in financial statements under generally accepted accounting and reporting principles, except as shown in other
schedules. This includes explanatory statements explaining (1) the procedure in accounting for pension funds including payments to trustees and
recording in the accounts pension costs, indicating whether or not consistent with the prior year, and state the amount, as nearly as practicable, of
unfunded past service cost; (2) service interruption insurance policies and indicate the amount of indemnity to which respondent will be entitled
for work stoppage losses and the maximum amount of additional premium respondent may be obligated to pay in the event such losses Are
sustained by other railroads; (3) particulars concerning obligations for siack purchase options granted to officers and employees; and (4) what
entries have béen made for net income or retained income restricted under provisions of mortgages and other arrangements.

1. Show under the estimated accumulated tax reductions realized during current and prior years under section 168 (formerly section 124—A)
and under section 167 of the Internal Revenue Code because of accelerated amortization of emergency facilities and accelerated depreciation of
other facilities and also depreciation deductions resulting from the use of the new guideline lives, since December 31, 1961, pursuant to Revenue
Procedure 62-21 in excess of recorded depreciation. The amount to be shown in each case is the net accumulated reductions in taxes realized less
subsequent increases in taxes due to expired or lower allowances for amortization or depreciation as a consequence of accelerated allowances in
earlier years. Also, show the estimated accumulated net income tax reduction realized since December 31, 1961, because of the investment tax
credit authorized in the Revenue Act of 1962. In the event provision has been made in the accounts through appropriations of surplus or
otherwise for the contingsucy of increase in future tax payments, the amounts thereof and the accouating performed should be shown.

(a) Estimated accumulated net reduction in Federal income taxes since December 31, 1949, because of accelzrated amortization of emergency
facilities in excess of recorded depreciation under section 168 (formerly section 124—A) of the Internal Revenue Code Nopne |

(b) Estimated accumulated savings in Federal income taxes resulting from computing book depreciation under Commission ruleN&%émputing
tax depreciation using the items listed below — 3 —

—Accelerated depreciation since December 31, 1955, under section 167 of the Internal Revenue Code.
—Guideline lives since December 31, 1961, pursuant to Revenue Procedure 62-21.
—Guideline lives under Class Life System (Asset Depreciation Range) since December 31, 1970, as provided in the Revenue Act of 1971,

(¢) Estima.~d accumulated net income tax reduction ntilized since December 31, 1961, because of the investment tax credit authorized in the
Revenue Act of 1962, as amended $ None
(d) Estimated accumulated net reduction in Federal income taxes because of accelerated amortization of certain rolling stock since December
, 1969, under provisions of Section 184 of the Internal Revenue Code $ None
(e) Estimated accumulated net reduction of Federal income taxes because of amortization of certain rights-of-way investment sﬁxéenDeeccmber
31. 1969, undei the provisions of Section 185 of the Internai Revenue Code § =2
2. Amount of accrued contingent interest on funded debt recorded in the balance sheet:

3l

Description of obligation Year accrued Account No. Amount

s None

3. As a result of dispute concerning the recent increase in per diem rates for use of freight cars interchanged, settlement of disputed amounts has
been deferred awaiting final disposition of the matter. The amounts in dispute for which settlement has been deferred are as follows:

As_recorded on books

Amount in Account Nos Amount not
Ttem dispute Debit Credit recorded
Per diem receivable $ $
Per diem payable
Nat Amouint ¢ XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX $ None

4. Amount (estimated, if necessary) of net income, or retained income which has to be provided for capital expenditures, andﬁ?r sinking and
one

other funds pursuant to provisions of reorganization plans, mortgages, deeds of trust, or other contracts $
5. Estimated amount of future earnings which can be reaiized before paying Federal income taxes because of unused and availaas neégga!i?b
$ ’ y

loss carryover on January | of the year following that for which the report is made

Railroad Annual Report R-2




300. INCOME ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR

. U '

I. Give the Income Accoumt of the respordent for the year in
accordance with the rules prescribed in the Uniform System of
Accounts for Railroad Companies. All coniia entries hereunder should

be indicated in parentheses.
2. Any unusual accruals involving substantial amounts included in
column (b) on lines 7 to $7, inclusive, should be fully explained in a

footnote.

3. Line 28 includes only dividends {rom investments accounted for
under the cost method. Line 34 includes only dividends accounted for
under the equity method. Line 35 includes the undistributed earnings
from invesiments accounted for under the equity nicthod. Line 36 rep-
resents the earnings (losses) of investee companies accounted for under
the equity method.

Bt

Line
N()

Item
(a)

Amouat for
current year
(h)

ORDINARY ITEMS $
OPERATING INCOME
RAILWAY OPERATING INCOME

2,088

| (501) Railway operating revenues (p. 27)

2 (531) Ruilwuy operating expenses (p. 28) — 9, 034

3 Net revenue from railway operations (LOSS) (6 L4 946)

4 (532) Railway tax accruals 1 L 290 kel

5 (533) Trovision for deferred taxes — ——

6 Railway operating income (LOSS) s “(8" 23_,8_)___
RENT INCOME

A (503) Hire of freight cars and highway revenue equipment—Credit balance o

8 | (504) Rent from locomotives

(505) Rent from passenger-train cars

10 | (506) Rent from floating equipment —

11 | (507) Rent from work ¢quipment —

12 | (508) Joint facility rent income —

13 Total rent income —— ——
RENTS PAYABLE

14 | (536) Hire of freight cars and highway revenue equipment--Debit balance

(Loss) _152236)

15 | (537) Rent for locomotives —

16 | (538) Rent for passenger-train cars

17 | (539) Rent for floating equipment —.

! (540) Rent for work equipment ——

19 | (541) Joint facility rents

20 Total rents payatle ————

21 Net rents (line 13 less line 20) _

22 Net railway operating incame (lines 6,21)

OTHER INCOME

23 | (502) Revenues from miscellaneous operations (p. 28)

24 | (509) Income from lease of road and equipment (p. 31)

4,000

25 | (510) Miscellaneous rent income (p. 29)

26 | (511) Income from nonoperating property (p. 30)

27 | (512) Separately operated properties—Profit

3,452

28 | (513) Dividend income (from investments under cost only)
29 | (514) Interest income e
30 | (516) Income from sinking and other reserve funds

31 | (517) Release of premiuvms on funded debt

32 | (518) Contributions from other companies (p. 31)

(al) 800

33 | (519) Miscellaneous income (p. 29)

$ XXXXXX

34 | Dividend income (from investments under equity only)

XXXXXX

35 | Undistributed earnings (losses)——

36 | Equity in carnings (losses) of affiliated companies (lines 34,35)

L

Y Total other incomMe ———

N 1

3R Total income (lines 22,37) —

MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS FROM INCOME

39 | (534) Expenses of miscellaneous operations (p. 28)
28)

40 | (535) Taxes on miscellaneous operating property (p.

41 | (542 Miscellaneous rents (p."29) e

42 | (544) Miscellaneous tax accruals

43 | (545) Separately operated properties—Loss

Railroad Annual Report R-2




300, INCOME ACCUOUNT FOR THE YEAR—Continued

Amount for

No ftem current year

(a) (b)

44 | (549) Maintenance of investment organization .

45 | (550) Income transferred to other companies (p. 31)

46 | (551) Miscellineous income charges (p. 29).

47 Total miscellaneous deductions ] 540 Al
48 Income available for fixed charges (lines 38, 47) (LOSS) le Sl (_-)24)_

FIXED CHARGES

49 | (542) Rent for leased roads and equipment
(546) Interest on funded debt:

50 (a) Fixed interest not in default 6 . 084
51 (b) Interest in default
52 | (547) Interest on unfunded debt

53 | (548) Amortization of discount on funded debt
54 Total fixed charges 6,084
55 Mincome after fixed charges (lines 48,54) (Loss) (6,608)
OTHER DEDUCTIONS
(546) Interest on funded debt: ‘
56 (¢) Contingent interest
57 Ordinargy income (lines 55,56) (LOSS) 2 (6 ’ 608)

EXTRAORDINARY AND PRIOR PERIOD ITEMS
58 [ (570) Extraordinary items-—Net Credit (Debit) (p. 9)
3¢ | (580) Prior period items—Net Credit (Debit)(p. 9)
60 | (590) Income taxes on extraordinary and prior period items—Debit (Credit) (p. 9)
61 | (591) Provision for deferred taxes—Extraordinary and prior period period items S
62 Total extraordinary and prior period items—Credit (Debit)
63 Net income transferred to Retained Income—Unappropriated (lines 57,62) (LOSS;‘») ___(_@_,_608)

NOTE.—See page 9 for explanatory notes, which are 4n integral part of the Income Account for the Year.

Railroad Annual Report R-2




300, INCOME ACCOUMNT FOR THE YEAR—EXPLANATORY NOTES

and reporting principles. Minor items which have no consequential

The space below is provided for the purpose of disclosing additional
effect on net income for the year need not be reported. If carrier has

information concerning items of income for the current year. Each
carrier shall give the particulars of items herein. Encer in teparate notes nothing to report, insert the word “None.” The explanation of items
' ‘ with suitable explanation, amounts included in income accounts in included in accounts 570, “Extraordinary items”; 580, “Prior period

connection with any unusual and material accrual or changeover in items’; and 590 “Income taxes on extraordinary and prior period items”
accounting practice and other matters of the charucter commonly are to be disclosed in notes and remarks section below.

disclosed in financial statements under generally accepted accounting

64 Indicate method cﬁctcd by carrier, as prov.ded ia the Revenue Act of 1971, (o account for the investment tax credit.

Flow-through QRE Deferral
65 If flow-through method was elected, indicate net decrease (or increase) in tax accruil because of investment tax credit $ .[.\_]Q.n_e_____._
66 If deferral method was elected, indicate amount of investment tax credit utilized as a reduction of tax liability for

sNane. ... .

current yeac
67 Deduct amount of current year's investment iax credit appiied to reduction of tax liability but deferred for account-

J (sNone )
sNone

ing purposes
68 Balance of current year's investment tax credit used to reduce current year's tax accrual
69 Add amount of prior year's deferred investment tax credits being amortized and used to reduce current year's tax

sNone

acerual
70 Total decrease in current year's tax accrusl resulting from use of investment tax credits sNobe.....
71  In accordance with Docke: No. 34178 (Sub-No. 2), show below the effect of deferred taxes on prior years net income as
‘ reported in annual reports to the Commission. Debit amounts in column (b) and (d), and credit amounts in column (¢)
should be indicated by parentheses.
Net income Provision for Adjusted
Year as reported deferred taxes net income
(a) (b) (c) (d) h
$ $ $

1973_ (10,647) (10,647)

1972 (11,648) i (11,648)
1971 109,084 i 109,084

NOTES AND REMARKS

None

Railroad Annual Report R-2

L e £ S




305, RETAINED INCOME--UNAPPROFRIATED
I. Show hereunder the items of the Retained Income Accounts of the respondent for the year, classified in azcordance with the Uniform System
of Accounts for Railroad Companies.
2. All contra entries hereunder should be indicated in parentheses.
3. Indicate under “Remarks” the amount of assigned Federal income tax consequences, accounts 606 and 616,
4. Segregate in column (¢) ali amounts applicable to the equity in undistributed earnings (losses) of affiiiated companies based on the equity
method of accounting
3. Line 2 (line 6 1f debit balance), column (c¢), should agree with line 36, column (b), schedule 300. The total of columns (b) and (¢), lines 2 and
6, should agree with line 63, column (b), schedule 390.
6. Include in column (b) only amounts applicabie to Retained Income exclusive of any amounts included in column (c).
Line Item Amount Amount
No. (a) (b) (¢)
] Unappropriated retained income (b) and equity in undistributed earn-
ings (Ins\’:s) of affiliated companies (¢) at beginning of y:ar* $ (73 £ 510)‘
CREDITS
2 | (602) Credit balance transferred from income
3 | (606) Other credits to retained incomet <
4 11622) Appropriations released i
5 Total v,
DEDITS
6 | (612) Debit balance transferred from income LATAY 6,608
7 1 (616) Other debits to retained income
8 | (620) Appropriations for sinking and other reserve funds
9 | (621) Appropriations for other purposes
10 | (623) Dividends
11 Total 6 L 60§ e
12 Net increase (decrease) during year* it £6 .608)
13 Unappropriated retained income (b) and equity in undistribuced earn-
ings (losses) of affiliated companies (c) at end of year* LBO' 116 )
14 Balance from line 13 (¢)* XXXXXX
15 Total unappropriated retained income ard equity in undistributed earn-
ings (losses) of affiliated companies at end of year* (80 A ) XXXXXX
it
Remarks
Amount of assigned Federal income tax consequences:
16 Account 606 XXXXXX
17 Account 616 XXXXXX
*Amount in parentheses indicates debit balance.
TShow principal items in detail.

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Vear 74

-10A

Road Initials M & HM

I In Sections A and B show the particulars called for with respect to I

net accruals of taxes on railroad property and U.S. Government taxes
charged to account 532, "Railway tax accruals” of the respondent’s

Income account for the year,

350. RAILWAY TAX ACCRUALS

2. In Section C show an analysis and distribution of Federal income

L

taxes.

A, Other than U.S. Government Taxes B. U.S. Government Taxes
Line Name of State Amount Kind of tax Amount Line
No. (a) (b) (a) (b) No.
%
| Michigan Utility Tax 5,280 g kes:
2 e Normal tax and surtax 11
3 G Excess profits 12
4 i Total—Income taxes—— None 13
S Old- ge retirement 14
0 s Unemployment insurance AR () B
7 Ali other United States Taxes 16
8 Total—U.S. Government taxes = None 17
9 L Grand Total-—Railway Tax Accruals
10 Total—-Other than U.S. Government Taxes 1,290 (account 532) 1,290 18

C. Analysis of Federal Income Taxes

1. In column (a) are listed the particulars which most often cause a
differential between taxable income and pretax accounting income.
Other particulars which cause such a differential should be listed under
the caption “Other”, including Siate and other taxes deferred if
computed separately. Minor items each less than $100,000 may be com-
bined in a single entry under “Other”.

2. Indicate in column (b) the beginning of the year total of accounts
714, 744, 762 and 786 applicable to each particular item in column (a).

3. Indicate in column {(c) the net change in accounts 714, 744, 762
and 786 for the net tax effect of timing differences originating and
reversing in the current accounting period.

4. Indicate in column (d) any adjustments, as appropriate, including
adjustments to eliminate or reinstate deferred tax effects (credits or
debits) due to applying or recognizing a loss carry-forward or a loss
carry-back.

5. The total of line 28 in columns (¢) and (d) should agree with the
total of the contra charges (credits) to account 533, provision for
deferred taxes, and account 59!, provision for deferred taxes—extra-
ordinary and prior period items, for the current year.

6. Indicate in column (e) the cumulative total of columns (b), (c), and
(d). The total of column (e) must agree with the total of accounts 714,
744, 762 and 786.

Line Reginning Net Credits End ot Year
No. Particulars of Year Balance (Charges) for Adjustments Balance
Current Year
(a) (b) (¢) (d) (e)

19 | Accelerated depreciation, Sec. 167 LR.C.: Guideline lives

None

pursuant to Rev. Proc. 62-21

20 | Accelerated amortization of facilities Sec. 168 L.R.C.

21 | Accelerated amortization of rolling stock, Sec. 184 LR.C.

22 | Amortization of rights of way, Sec. 185 L.R.C.

23 | Other (Specify)

27 |Investment tax credit
28 TOTALS

None

Neotes and Remarks

Railroad Annual Report R-2




1o R oad lm(m)sM» & HM Year 7
! NOTES AND REMARKS

|

ke it i

Railroad Annual Report R-2




679 FUNDED DEBT UNMATURED \i
Give particulars of the various issues of securities in accounts Nos. 764, “Equipment each issue separately, and make all necessary explanations in footnotes. For the purposes imcrﬁlﬂlc Commerze Act makes it unlawful for 2 c:rricr .zc- ssue Of _‘S:"*:-‘ ﬂ
obligations and other debt due within onc year” (excluding equipment obligations), and of this report. securities are considered to be aciually issued when sold to a bona fide  securitics. urJCSS_a"d until, and thea only to thf: extent lhaL_"h: (_-\:r:"!:':.xs..sxa_-...d-,-‘. ordes
765, “Funded debt unmatured,” at close of the year. Funded debt, as here used, purchaser for 3 valuable consideration, and suck purchaser holds free from control by  authorizes such issue or assumption. ?nmcs in column_s {k) and (!} should
comprises ali obligations maturing later than one year after date of issue in accordance the respondent. All securities actually issued and not reacquired by or for the respondent inler"-'si accru‘C_d on _fundcd dct_u reacquired, matured during the year, even U
with the instructions in the Uniform System of Accounts for Railroad Companies. Show are considered to be actually outstanding. It should be noted that section 20a of the  pociion of the issuc is outstanding at the close of the year

ety proy

W Moday |enuuy prodiivy

T =3 = e

Interest provisions Nominally issued Required and Interest during year
Nominai Rate and held by for held by or for 7 ‘ I =

Line Name and character of obligation date of |Date of |percent Dartes due Total amount respondent (Identify Total amount respondent (1dentify Actaally Accrued Actually paid
No. issue maturity per nominally and pledged securities actually issued pledged securilies outsIZLJINg . Q“)
: annum aciuaily issued by symbol “P") by sym?o! ey at ciosc' of vear = a- 1-. e
(a) (b) {c) (d) (e) N (g (h) (i) (3} {k) n it §

1= Debenture Bonds |7/1/63 5 {1/3 & 45,000|s None 45,000 |s None [s45,000 |+ 2,250 s None
! : Qg = V3 o A~ =5
/ (& e 102 < V’.

> |~—AT¥ea Redev. Adm.8/8/65 4 |monthlo5,000| None 195,000 | None 131,245 3.834 | 5.470
- ~— 1240,000! None 240,000 | None (176,245 §.084 | 5,477
4 8/8/8§L FoE— S 1
2
6

Funded debt canceled: Nominally iwssued, $ Actually issued, $

Purpose for which issue was authorized? i

690. CAPITAL STOCK :
Give the particulars calied for concerning the several classes and issues of capiial sincks of the respondent outstanding at the close

of the year, and make all necessary explanations in footrotes. For definition of securities actually issued and acrually outstanding sze
instructions for schedule 670. It should be noted that section 20z of the Interstate Commerce Act makes it anlawful for a carrier to

issus or assume any securities, ualess and until, and then only to the extent that, the Commission bv order authorizes such issue o i
assumption.

Par value of par value or shares of nonpar stock Actually ourstanding at close o yes
Nominally issued Reacguired and e Par value ‘Rha-r-:s Witheot Par Valne
and held by for Total amount held by or for of par-value | Nomber  |Book value T
Line Class of stock Datc issue | Par value | Authorized? Authenticated respondent {Identify] acrually issued respoadent (Identify S
No. was per share pledged securitics pledged securities t
authorized? bv symboi “P7) by symbol “P™) {1
(a) (b} {c) {d) (e) (f (g) {h) (i {1y ! (k)
- $ $ 3 s $ T T
. |__Common _ 7l/10/63 1 |208000° 25000/ None 25000 | None 25000 | None s
2
3 |
4 :
S5 | Par value of par value or book value of nonpar stock canceled: Nominally issued, $ NOIE Actually issued, $ : SEEERs e ‘
6 |Amount of receipts outstanding at ithe close of the year for instaliments received on subscriptions for stocks None - —- =8
. L] - . - -
7 |Purpose for which issue was authorizedt WMW and eguipment e e
8 {The total number of stockholders at the close of the vear was -
695. RECEIVERS' AND TRUSTEES' SECURITIES
Give particulars of e_vidcnccs of 'mde-bmess issued and payment of equipment cbiigations assumed by, receivers and trusices under orders of a court as provided for in account No. 767, “Reccivers' and trustees’ securities.” For definition of securities actually issued
ana actually outstanding, see instructions for schedute 670.
: Interest provisions Total par value held by or for i SR
_ Nominal Raie Total par value recpondent at close of year Total par value Interest during year
Line Name and character of ¢“%o~vin- date of Date of percent{ Dates due authorized T X — {actuaily outstanding
] No. 1ssue maturity per Nominally isseced] Nominally nutsiandin,q} at close of year Accrucd Actually paid
E annum
(@) (b} () (d) (e) n £ (h} i (4 | k
5 e H L ROt SO e H oS
i None S $ $ 5 5 :
2 ‘
3 ] 5 H
s e 4 e =
4 Total-—«-—-—-—-—1 s l t
iBv the State Board of Railroad Commissioners. or other public authority, if any, having control over the issue of securities: if no public authority has such control, state the put :

purposc and amounts as authorized by the board of directors and approved by stockhoiders o




Road luitials M & HM Year 19 74

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road Inivals M & HM Year 19 74 13

701, RUAD AND EQUIPMENT PROPERTY
I Give particulars of changes during the year in accounts 731, "Road and equipment|explained. All changes made during the year should be analyzed by primary accounts

property,” and 732, “‘mprovements on jeased property,” classified in accordance with the 3. Report on line 35 amounts not includable in the primary road accounts. The items reported
niform System of Accounts for Railroad Companies should be briefly identified and explained in a footnote on page 12. Amounts should be reported
2. Gross charges during the year should include disbursements made for the specific purpose| on this line only under special circumstances, usually after permission is obtained from the

of purchasing, constructing, and equipping new lines, extensions of old lines, and for additions| Commission for exceptions to preseribed accounting Reference to such authority should be

and betterments. Both the debit and credic involved in each transfer, adjustment, or clearance,| made when explaining the amounts reported. Respondents must not make arbiteary changes o

between road and equipment accounts, should be included in columns (¢) and (d), as may be{the printed stub or column headings without specific authority from the Commission.

ending on the nature of the item. Adjustments in excess ot $100,000 shouid be

Balance at Gross charges Credits for Balance at

Account beginning of during year property retired close of
year during year year
(a) (b) (¢) (d) (e)
..... 7 1 : 5

| (1) Engineering

2 (2) Land for transportation purposes Al

3 (2 1/2) Other right-of-way expenditures e R

4 (3) Grading———-

5 (5) Tunnels and subways sk i
6 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts ——— b bie FAUHAERA

7 (7) Elevated structures i SRR 4,
8 (8) Ties iy

9 (9) Rails s Big R

10 [ (10) Other track material S

I [ (1) Ballast

12 1 (1) Track laying and surfacing—— il

125,818 25,818
2,608 2,608

13 | (13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs - i)

14 | (16) Station and office buildings

15 [(17) Roadway buildings

16 | (18) Water stations

17 1 (19) Fuel stations fervannpire,

| 28 108 28,109

18 |(20) Shops and enginehouses . il

19 1(21) Grain elevators

20 |(22) Storape warehouses sl o

21 | (23) Wharves and docks Gl

22 |(24) Coal and ore whars

S S

23 1(25) TOFC/COFC terminals L

24 1(26) Communication systems Kl

25 | (27) Signals and interlockers

26 |(29) Power plants =
27 | (31) Power-transmissicn systems —. - A
28 | (35) Miscellaneous structures —t

29 | (37) Roadway machines

30 |(38) Roadway small tools

31 | (39) Public improvements—Construction

148,126 148,126

32 | (43) Other expenditures—Road ]

33 | (44) Shop machinery — - s

34 | (45) Power-plant machinery

15 Other (specify and explain) 3_04: 66 1 204 ’ 66 1

36 Total Expenditures for Road

37 |(52) Locomotives —

38 | (53) Freight-train cars P

39 | (54) Passenger-train cars

40 | (55) Highway revenu¢ equipment

41 | (56) Floating equipment

42 | (57) Work equipment
43 | (58) Miscellaneous equipment 2: gg]]: 2" gg%

a4 F'otal IExpenditures for Equipment
7,404 | 1.404

45 1 (71) Organization expenses

46 | (76) Interest during consteuction

47 | (37) Other axpenditures-~General
7,404 7,404

48 vota’ General Expenditures

49 Totwles e —

0 | (80) Other elements of lavestment

3.129 S A2D
19,551 219,551

51| (90) Construction work in progress

1N

52 Grand Total

Ruilroad Annual Report R-2




- poday jenuuy peoy

E

respondent (Le., one all of whose outstanding stocks or obligations are held by or for the

“a'. PROPRIETARY COMPANIES

Cive particulars called féf-regafding cach inactive proprictary corporation of the include such line when the actual title to all of the outstandingstocksor obligations reste  inclusion,

in a carpofation controlled by or controlling the respondent; bur ir: rhe case of any such

respondent without any accounting to the said proprietary corporationd. 11 may alse

phe fomee

the facis of the relation o the respondent

securiries should be fully ser forth in a foornore.

of the corperation holding th

e e

il EAGE OWNED BY PROPRIETARY COMPANY

Investment in trans-

I ’1

il

?
f Amountis pa}.zf'»i:- ¢
Line Name of proprictary company Second and | Passing tracks, | Way switching| Yard switchin portation property Capital stock Unmatured funded Debt in defauit i afirliated companies
i Road additional | crossovers, and tracks tracks | (accounts Nos. {account No. 791) }debt (account No. 765) (account No. 768) |  (account No. 7
main tracks turnouts 731 and 732) i
(a) (b (c} (d te) (n ) (h) W i (k)
d = ! sy
s s 5 s =
| e ST e e T
*
- None :
3 e
4 e S
s

Give full particulars of the amounts payable by the respondent to affiliated companies,
as defined n connection with account No. 769, “Amounts payable to affiliated
companies.” in the Uniform System of Accounts for Railroad Companies. If any such

90t. AMOUNTS PAYABLE TO AFFILIATED COMPANIE,

debt is evidenced by notes, cach ante should be separately shown in column (a). Entries
in columns (e) and (f) should include interest accruals 2nd interes: payments on non-
negotiable debt retired during the year, even though no portion of the issue remained

ouistanding at the close of the year. Show, also, in a footnote, paniculars of mterest
charged to cost of property

Line Name of creditor company Rate of Balance at bcgixminJ Balance at close of Interest accrued duringf interest paid during
No. interest of year year year year
(a) {b) {c) ) {d) (e} { ()
. Thunder Bay Recreation, Inc. None % [$52,405 Ff 52,409 |s None s None
: i F
!
4 el D TR
5 LR
6 Total —— _524A_03___5_24AQ_9 None NQ ne

Give the particulars called fac regarding the equipment obiigations included in the

tlas . “Equipment obligations and other debt due
within one year,” and 766, “Equipment obligations,” at the close of the year. In column

balance outstanding in accounts Nos, 764,

8451. EGUIPMENT COVERED BY EQUIPMENT OBLIGATIONS

fa) show the name by which the equipment obiigation is designated and in column (b)
show the classes of cquipment and the number of units covered by the obligation
together with other details of identification. In column {c) show current rate of interest,

in column (d’ show the contrac: price at which the equipment is acquired. and in column
fe) the amount of cash price upon acceptance of the equipment

Line
No

Designation of equipment obligation

(a}

Description of equipment covered Current rate of

nterest
(c)

Contract price of equip
ment acquired
(d)

Cash pawd on acceot-
ance of equipment

(b} (e)

Actually outstanding a1
close of year

i

Interest accured during

vear

g

Interest paid during
year
(h)

Gh e

~ O

PR

s

% | 3 s

o
o

None

prevbes

Pl

W,H J? w-qt:ug:u proy

?L ALY




[nitials M & HM Year 19 14 15

Road

{ GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING RETURNS IN SCHEDULES 1001 AND 1002

1. Schedules 1001 and 1002 should give particulars of stocks, bonds, other secured obligations, unsecured notes, and investment advances of
other corporations held by respondent at the close of the year specifically as investments, including obligations of the United States, of a State or

rnment, or of an individual, so held, in accounts Nos. 715, “Sinking funds"; 716, “Capital and other reserve funds”; 721, “Investments in

local gove
ten down during the

affiliated companies”; 722, “Other investments™; and 717, “Insurance and other funds”; investments made, disposed of, or writ
year; and dividends and interest credited to income. Securities of affiliated companies are reportable in scheduie No. 1001. Securities of non-
affiliated companies are reportable in schedule No. 1002. however, investments included in account Nos. 715, 716 and 717 held by trustees in licu
of cash deposits required under the governing instrument are to be excluded from this schedule. If any advances reported are pledged, give
particulars in a footnote. For definition of affiliated companies, see the rules governing account No. 721, “Investments in affiliated companies,” in
the Uniform System of Accounts for Railroad Companies.

2. These investments should be subdivided to show the book value pledged, unpledged, and held in fund accounts. Under “pledged” include the
book value of securities recorded in accounts Nos. 721, “Investments in affiliated companies,” and 722, “Other investments,” which are deposited
with some pledgee or other trustee, or held subject to the lien of a chattel mortgage, or subject to any other restriction or condition which makes
them unavailable for general corporate purposes. “Unpledged” should include all securities held by or for the respondent free from any lien or re-
striction, recorded in the accounts mentioned above. Under “In sinking, insurance, and other funds” include the book value of securities recorded
in accounts Nos. 715, “Sinking funds”; 716, “Capital and other reserve funds™ and 717, “Insurance and other funds.”

3 List the investments in the following order and show a total for each group and each class of investments by accounts in numericai order:

(A) Stocks:
(1) Carriers—active.
(2) Carriers—inactive.
(3) Noncarriers—active.
(4) Noncarriers—inactive.
(B) Bonds (including U. S. Government Bonds):
(C) Other secured obligations:
(D) Unsecured notes:
(E, Investment advances:

4. The subclassification of classes (B), (C), (D), and (E) should he the same as that provided for class (A).

5. By carriers, «s the term is here used, is meant companies owning or operating railroads, facilities auxiliary thereto such as bridges,
union depots, and other terminal facilities, sleeping cars, parlor cars, dining cars, freight cars, stockyards, express service and facilities, electric
railway highway motor vehicles, steamboats and other marine transportation equipment, pipe lines (orher than those for transportation of water),
and other instrumentalities devoted to the transportation of persons or property for hire. Telegraph and telephone companies are not meant to be
included.

6. Noncarrier companies should, for the purposes of these schedules, include telephone companies, telegraph companies, mining companies,
manufacturing companies, hotel companies, etc. Purely “holding companies” are to be classed as noncarrier companies, even though the securities
held by such companies are largely or entirely those issued or assumed by carriers.

7. By an active corporation is meant one which maintains an organization for operating property or administering its financial affairs. An in-
active corporation is one which has been practically absorbed in a controlling corporation, and which neither operates property nor administers
its financial affairs; if it maintains an organization it does so only for the purpose of complying with legal requirements and maintaining title to

property or franchises.
8. In case any adjustments in book values tncreof have been made during the year, a detailed statement thereof should be given on page 38 of

ferries,

this form.
9, Classify the securities according to the classification given above, showing the subclass by means of letters and figures in columns (a) and (b).

Indicate by means of an arbitrary mark in column (¢) the obligation in support of which any security is pledged, mortgaged, or otherwise en-

cumbered, giving names and other important particulars of such obligations in footnotes.
10. Entries in column (¢) should show date of maturity of bonds and other evidences of indebtedness. Obligations of the same designation which

mature serially may be reported as “Serially 19 1o 195

11. If the cost of any investment made during the year differs from the book value reported, explain the master in a footnote. By “cost” is meant

the consideration given minus accrued intercsc or dividends included therein.
12. These schedules should not include any securities issued or assumed by respondent.

b < s

Railrpad Annual Report R-2




(6 Road Initials M & HM Year 19 74

IMENTS IN AFFILIATED COMPANIES (Sce page 15 for Instructions)

e e B e e S = e e o '

I Investments at close of year

Line Ac- Class Name of i1ssuing company and description of security held, Extent of e e e - R A -5 i Lo
No. count No also lien reference, if any control Book value of amount held at close of year

No.

Pledged Unpledged
(a) (b) (¢) (d) (e) (f)

| None f

1002. OTHER INVESTMENTS (See page 15 for Instructions)

Investments at close of year

Line Ac- Class Name of issuing company or government and description cf security
No. | count No. held, also lien reference, if any Book value of amount held at close of year

No.

Piedged Unpledged
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

None

[SUTR N6 e

o 9 O oA

— o v

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road Initials M & HM Year 19 74

1001, INVESTMENTS IN AFFILL D COMPANIES—Concluded
Investments at close of year
— e Invesiments disposed of or written Dividends or interest
Book value of amount held at close of vear down during year during year
i e e e Book value of Line
Ir sinking, in- investments made Amount credited to No.
surance, and Total hook value during year Book value* Selling price Rate income
other funds
(g) (h) (i) () (k) (n (m)
S § $ $ g % 18 :
NOne 2
3
4
_{ 5)
(3}
7
8
9
10
1002. OTHER INVESTMENTS—Concluded
Investments at close of year
Investments disposed of or written Dividends or interest
Book value of amount held at close of year down during year during year
Book value of Line
In sinking, in- investments made Amount credited to No.
surance, and Total book value during year Book value* Selling price Rate income
other funds
f) (g) (h) (@) (1)) (k) (1
% } S e TS ! e $ ' $ " B o |3
| - 1
None 5
3
4
5
6
it 7
8
£
10
11
*Identify all entries in this column which represent a reduction in the book value of securities by symbol and give full explanation in a footnote
in each case.

Railroad Annual Report R-2




1003. INVESTMENTS IN COMMON STOCKS OF AFFILIATED COMPANIES }
1
Undistributed Earnings From Certain Investments in Affiliated Companies ;
i
i. Report below the detaiis of all investments in common stocks included in Account 721, Invest- 3. Enter in column (d) the share of undistributed earnings {i.e., less dividends; or losses. i
ments in Affiliated Companies, which qualify for the equity method under instruction 6-2, in the Uni- 4. Eater in column (e) the amortization for the year of the excess of cost over equity in net 'J,SSL‘ESI!
form System of Accounts for Railroad Companies. (equity over cost) at date of acquisition. See instruction 5-2 (b)4). !
2. Enter in column (c) the amount necessary to retroactively adjust those investments qualifying for 5. The total of column {g) must agree with column (b). line 21, schedule 200. t
the equity method of accounting in accordance with instruction 6-2 (b)(11) of the Uniform System of 6. For definitions of “carrier” and “noncarrier.” see generai instructions 5 and 6 on page 15. %
Accounts for Railroad Companies. |
Adjustraent for invest- | Equity in undistributed Adjustment for invest-
Line Name of issuing company and descrip- Balance at beginning ments qualifying for | earnings (losses) during | Amortization during ments disposed of or Balance ar close !
No. tion of security held of year equity method year year written down during of year |
year | i
"t i :
(a) {b) (c) (d) (e) (f i 2 |
o
Carriers: (List specifics for each company) $ $ $ $ 3 $
] 2
5 None g
!
3 i
|
: &
5 i
6 SR
7 —
e
; =+ 18
9 =
10 =
11 -
= =
= ' =
g 13 = =
[=% 14 ey :I:
> 5 5
£ 15 e
= 16
=]
i 7
= 17 = ~
- I8 Total - - =
= 19 Noncarriers: (Show totals only for each coiumn) e - -
x 20 Total (lines 18 and 19) =,
S : PaN




Romed-Initials 'M & FM Year 19 74

None

“

NOTES AND REMARKS

Raiiroad Annual Report R-2




18 Road Initials M & HM  Year 1974

1201, SECURITIES, ADVANCES, AND OTHER INTANGIBLES OWNED OR CONTROLLED THROUGH NONREPORTING
CARRIER AND NONCARRIER SUBSIDIARIES

end other intangibie

Give particulars of investments represented by securities and advances (including 2, This schedule should include all securities, open account adva

securities issued or assumed by respondent), and of othier hitangible property, indirecily owned property owaed or controlled by nonreporting companies shown in schedule 1001, as well as

or controlled by respondent through any subsidiary which does not report to the Commission  those owned or controiled by any other organization or individual whose action respondent is
under the provisions of Part ! of the Interstate Commerce Act, without regard to any question  enabled to detcrmine

of whether the companv issuing the securities, or the obligor, is controlled by the subsidiary 3. Investments in U. S. Treasury obligations may be combined in a single item

Name of issuing company and security or other intangible thing Total book value of Book value of in- Investments disposed of or written

Class in which investment is made (list on same line in second investments at close vestments made down during year

No. No seciion and in same order as in first section) of the year during the year - e e
Book value Selling price

(a) (b) (¢) (d) (e} (f)

LSRN I

Sip ! None

Line Names of subsidiaries in connection with things owned or controiled through them

No
(g

None

(%]

L5 B S S5

O 0 3 O

20 o ik ddi iy | SRR

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road Initals M & HM Year 19 14 19

1362, DEPRECIATION BASE AND RATES—ROAD AND EQUIPMENT OWNED AND USED AND LEASED FROM OTHERS
L. Show in columns (b) and (¢), tor each primary account, the depreciation base ased in com- primary accounts shouid be recomputed from the December charges developed by the use of
puting the depreciation charges for the month of January and in columns (¢) and (f) show the | the authorized rates. If any changes in rates were effective during the year, give full particulars
depreciation base used in computing the depreciation charges for the month of December; in in a fooinote
columas (d) and () show the composite rates used in computing *he depreciation charges for 2. All leased properties may be combined and one composite rate computed for each primary
the month of December, and on lines 29 and 37 of these calumns show the composite per- | account, or a separate schedule may be included for each such property
centage for all road and equipment accounts, respectively, ascertained by applying the primary 3. Show in columns (¢), (f), and (). data applicable to property, used but not ewned, when the
account composite rates to the depreciation base used in computing the charges for December rent therefor is included in account No. 542. Report data applicabie to improvements to such
and dividing the total so computed by the total depreciation base for the same month. The | property. the cost of which is included in account 732, in columns {h), (¢) and (d
depreciation base should not include the cost of equipment, used but not owned, when the rents 4. If the depreciation base for accounts 1, 2 1/2, 3, 5, and 39 include nondepreciable
therefor are includes in the rent for equipment accounts Nos. 536 to 540, inclusive. It should | property, a statement to that eifect should be made in 2 footnute
wnclude the cost of equipment owned and leased o others when the rents therefrom are in 5. If depreciation aceruals have been discontinued for any account, the depreciation base
cluded in the rent for equipment accounts Nos, 503 1o 507, inclusive. The composite rates used | should Fe reported nevertheless in support of depreciation reserves. Authority for the dis-
should be those presvribed or otherwise authorized by the Commission, except that where the | continyance of accruals should be shown in a footnote indicating the accouni(s) iffected
us¢ of component rates has been authorized, the composite rates to be shown for the respective
Owned and used Leased from others
Line o
No Account Depreciation base Annual com- Depreciation bae Annual com-
posite rate  }— s posite rate
At beginning of year | At close of year (percent) At beginning of year| At close of year (percent)
(a) (b) (¢} (d) (e) (n (g)
$ $ 7 B & %
ROAD
1 | (1) Engineering
2] (2 1/2) Other right-of-way expenditures
‘ 3| (3) Grading
4 | (5) Tunnels and subways
5| (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts
6 | (7) Elevated structures
T 1G1S) Fcn.f.cs. snows‘licds‘ m}\d 'SIgns 5E . 818 25 : 814 3 l/'3
8 | (16) Station and office buildings . 5 604 17
9 1(17) Roadway buildings 2 ’ 608 L 3 43
10 [ (18) Water stations
11 |1 (19) Fuel stations
1 Y
12 | (20) Shops and enginehouses 28’ 104 28,109 3_1/3 - acaion
13 [ (21) Grain elevators
14 | (22) Storage warehouses
15 |(23) Wharves and docks
16 | (24, Coal and ore wharves i
17 1{25) TOFC/COFC terminals
18 | (26) Communication systems i
19 | (27) Signals and interlockers - i
20 | (29) Power plants 11
21 | (31) Power-transmission systems s
‘ 22 | (35) Miscellaneous structures W
23 1 (37) Roadway machines
24 | (39) Public improvements—Construction ¢
25 | (44) Shop machinery
26 | (45) Power-plant machinery 147,326 147326 3 1/3 : > i
27 | Ali other road accounts poax Lon i :.
28 | Amortization (other than defense projects) __744Q_4_' 7.404 0.0 —
=
29 Total road 1&11 2668 lall ] 265
EQUIPMENT
30 | (52) Locomotives ‘.
31 1(53) Freight-train cars
32 | (54) Passenger-train cars - =
33 | (55) Highway revenue equipment
34 | (56) Floating equipment
15 [ (57) Work equipment e
i i -}
36 | (58) Miscellaneous equipment ____——_44 36_1 A i _4,36 1 3 3 , i
37 Total equpment — _%—361-_—__, _.—_Z.L_l—.?l._. ‘ R
. 38 Grand Total 15,626 t215~~626 R

Railroad Annual Report R-2




1303. DEPRECIATION BASE

I. This schedule is to be used in cases where the related depreciation
reserve is carried in the accounts of the respondent, and the rent there-
from is included in account No. 509

2. Show in columns (b) and (c). for each primary account, the
depr .iation base used in computing the depreciation for the months of
January and December, respectively, with respect to road and equip-
ment owned by the respondent but leased to others, the depreciation
charges for which are not includable in operating expenses of the
respondent, but for which the depreciation reserve is recorded in the
accounts of the respondent. If the kase for road is other than the
original cost or estimated original cost as found by the Commission’s
Bureau of Accounts, brought to a current date by the respondent from
its Order No. 3 records and accounts, or is other than ledger value for
equipment, a full explanation should be given.

Road Initials M & HM

Year' 19 74

S—ROAD AND EQUIPMENT LEASED TO OTHERS

3. In column (d) show the composite rates used in computing the
depreciation for the month of December and on lines 28 and 36 of this
column show the composite percentage for all road and equipment ac-
counts, respectively. ascertained by applying the primary accounts
composite rates to e depreciation base used in computing the
depreciation for Decemver and dividing the total so computed by the
depreciation base.

4. If the depreciation base for accounts 1, 2 1/2, 3, 5, and 39 includes
nondepreciable property, a statement to that effect shonid be made in a
footnote.

5. If depreciation accruals have been discontinued for any account,
the depreciation base should be reported nevertheless in support of
depreciation reserves. Authority for the discontinuance of accruals
should be shown in a footnote indicating the account(s) affected.

Line Account

No
(a)

Depreciation base Annual com-
posite rate
Beginning of year I Close of year (percent)
(b) (c) (d)

ROAD

i | (1) Engineering

]

(2 1/2) Other right-of-way expenditures

(3) Grading

(5) Tunnels and subways

(6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts

(7) Elevated structures —

(13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs

(16) Station and office buildings

None

(17) Roadway buildings

(= e R BN . D o)

(18) Water stations

(19) Fuel stations

2 |(20) Shops and enginehouses

13 1(21) Grain elevators

14 [(22) Storage warehouses

15 {(23) Wharves and docks

16 {(24) Coal and ore wharves

17 1(25) TOFC/COFC terminals

18 1(26) Communication systems

19 [(27) Signals and interlockers

20 1(29) Power plants

21 |(31) Power-transmission systems

22 1(35) Miscellaneous structures

23 |(37) Roadway machines

24 1(39) Public improvements—C onstruction

25 |(44) Shop machinery

26 |(45) Power-plant machinery

27 All other road accounts

28 Total road
EQUIPMENT

29 [(52) Locomotives

30 |(53) Freight-train cars

None

31 [(54) Passenger-train cars

32 [(55) Highway revenue equipment

33 |(56) Floating equipment

34 |(57) Work equipment

35 [(58) Miscellaneous equipment -

36 Total equipment

37 Grand total

=

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road Initials R & HM Year 19 nda

135, “Accrued depreciation

ment owned and used
536 1o 540, It should include entries

counts Nos inclusive

Nos, 503 to 507, inclusive. (See schedule 1502 for the reserve

. NEPRECIATION RE

1. Give the particulars called for hersunder with respect to credits and debits to account No.
Road and Fquipment,” during the year relating to road and equip-
I'his schedule should not include any entries for depreciation of equip,

owned but not used when the rents therefrom are included in the rent for equipment accounts

for depreciation of equipment

relating to road and equipment

debits,” state the facts occasioning such entries

'RVE—ROAD AND EQUIPMENT OWNED AND USED

owned but not used by the respondent.) If any entries are made for "Other credits” or "Other
A debit balance in column (b) or (g) for any
primary account should be shown in red or designated
ment, used but not owned, when the rents therefor are included in the rent for equipment ac 2. If there is any inconsistency between the credits to the reserve as shown in colimn (¢) and
the charges to operating expenses, a full explanation should be given

3 Al credits or delits 1o the reserve representing amortization other than for defense pro
jects, if a general amortication program has been authorized, should be entered on lire 28.

Dr”
|

]('rcdm to reserve during the year |Debits to reserve during the year
Line Account Balance at be e -— e s e e Balance at close
No. ginning of year | Charges to op- Other credits Retirements Other debits of year
erating expenses
(a) (b) {¢c) (d) (e) n [§2]
N i ARSI IO TR AR WSS i
$ $ $ $ $ $
ROAD
(1) Engineering . oo s - el SO
2 (2 1/2) Other right-of-way €Xpendittires e e L i
3 (3) Grading——— e A S A S s i
4 (§) Tunnels and subways RIS AR S AR LS i T
5 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts e e
6 (7) Elevated $EIUE IUIES s e e e
7 1 (13) Fences, snowsheds, and $igns e His i) S KR i
8 | (16) Siation and office buildings e 9 2 082 947 lo . O? 9
9 | (17) Roadway buildings ——- ORG-S A e e adia h
1O | (18) WALET SIBLIN NS miomrm i et st skt i Lot R
L1 | (19) Fuel $1ations c s oo s i3 i bdabtiad
12 | (20) Shops and enginehOuses —— 8 £ 744 93 7 9, 68l
13 | (21) Grain elevators - e Wit Pt
14 1 (22) Storage warehouses———
15 | (23) Wharves and dock§ - —emee
16 | (24) Coal and ore wharves —— e !
171 (25) TOFC/COFC terminals — e el MR
18 | (26) Communication systems —
19 | (27) Signals and interlocKers e & i
20 | (29) Power plants S SR |
21 (31) Power-transmission systems
22 | (35) Miscellaneous strugtures S e
23 | (37) Roadway machines — —
24 | (39) Public improvements—Construction
25 | (44) Shop machinery®
26 | (45) Power-plant machinery*
27 All other road accounts s -.._.40 L 817 5 2 027 __4_5_4_84_4'
28 Amortization (other than defense projects).. 7 (2 404 7 .__40_4_
29 Total road——m———e— 66 2 047 6 2 911 72 qqaﬁ_
EQUIPMENT
30 | (52) LocoMOtives e wmmeeer
31 | (53) Freight-train cars..——-— —
32| (54) Passenger-train cars —— — —— f
33 1 (55) Highway reverce equipment .
34 | (59) Fioating equipment
351 (57) Work eouipment — RIEGCHE
36| (58) Miscellaneous equipment 4 L 36 l =0~ 4, 36L
e Total equipment - ___._4' /2 36 1 -0~ il 4, ___36_1_,“
38 Grand total—— 7014‘08 6 1911 2ol 319

*Chargeable to account 22213

Railroad Annval Report R-2




22 Road Inivials M & HM Year 19 74

1502, DEPRECIATION RESERVE—ROAD AND EQUIPMENT LEASED TO OTHERS

I This schedule is to be used in cases where (he depreciation reserve is carried in the ac penses of the respondent. (See schedule 1501 for the reserve relating to road and equipment
counts of the respondent, and the rent therefrom is included in account No, 509 owned and used by the respondent.)

2. Give the particulars called for hereunder with respect (o credits and debits to account No 3.1t any entries are made for “Other credits” and "Other debits,” state the facts oceasioning
735, "Accrued depreciation-—Road and Equipment,” during the year relating to road and equip- | such entries. A debit balance in columns (b) or (g) for any primary account should be shown in
ment leased to others, the depreciation «barges for which are not includable in operating ex- | red or designated “Dr."

Credits to reserve during Debits to reserve during
Balance at the year the year Balance at
Line Account beginning close of
\ No. of year Charges to Other Retire- Other year
others credits ments debits
(a) (b) (¢) (d) (e) (N (g
$ $ $ $ $ $
RCAD
I | (1) Engineering
2| (2 172) Other right-of-way expenditures
3| (3) Grading
4 | (5) Tunnels and subways
5| (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts
6| (7) Elevated structures
7 [(13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs '
8 [ (16) Station and office buildings
None

9 {(17) Roadway buildings
10 |(18) Water stations
11 |(19) Fuel stations
12 |(20) Shops and enginehouses

13 [(21) Grain elevators

14 |(22) Storage warehouses
15 |(23) Wharves and docks
16 |(24) Coal and ore wharves
17 1(25) TOFC/COFC terminals

18 1(26) Communication. systems

19 [(27) Signals and interlockers
20 [(29) Power plants

21 |(31) Power-transmission systems

22 |(35) Miscellaneous structures

23 [(37) Roadway machines

24 [(39) Public improvements—Construction

25 [(44) Shop machinery ’
26 |(45) Power-plant machinery

27 All other road accounts
28 Total road

EQUIFMENT

29 [(52) Locomotives

30 [(53) Freight-train cars

31 [(54) Passenger-train cars
None

32 |(55) Highway revenue equipment

33 |(56) Floating equipment
34 1(57) Work equipment
35 1(58) Miscellaneous equipment

36 Total equipment
37 Grand total

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road InitialsM & H' M Year 19 74 23

1503, BDEPRECIATION RESERVE—ROAD AND ECUIPMENT LEASED FROM OTHERS

|, Ciive full particulars called for hereunder with respeet to eredits and debits 3. Any inconsistency between the credits to the reserve as shown in column ()
to account No. 785, “Accrued depreciation—Leased property,” during the year [and the charges to operating expenses should be fully explained.
relating to road and equipment leased from others, the depreciation charges for 4. Show in column (¢) the debits to the reserve arising from retirements.
which are includable in operating expenses of the respondent 5. 1f settlement for depreciation is made currently between lessee and lessor,
2. $how in column (¢) amounts which were charged to operating expenses, and {and no debits or credits to account No. 785 are made by the accounting company,
in column () show payments made to the lessor in settlement thereof. A full {show in column (¢) the charges to operating expenses and in coiumn (f) show

explanation should be given to all entries in columns (d) and . payments made ta the lessor in settlement thereof
Credits to Reserve During The Year Debits to Reserve During The Year
Balance at —t ] Ralance at
Line Account beginning Charges to Other Retirements Other close of
No. of year operating credits debits year
expenses
(a) (b) (¢) (d) (e) (f) ()
b $ $ $ $ $
ROAD

1 | (1) Engineering
2 | (2 1/2) Other right-of-way expenditures
3 | (3) Grading
4 | (5) Tunnels and subways
5 | (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts
6 | (7) Elevated structures
7 |(13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs
8 |(16) Station and office buldings None
9 {(17) Roadway buildings
10 [(18) Water stations R
1! [(19) Fuel stations il
12 |(20) Shops and enginehouses
13 [(21) Grain elevators
14 {(22) Storage warehouses
15 |(23) Wharves and docks
16 |(24) Coal and ore wharves
17 1(25) TOFC/COFC terminals
18 |(26) Communication systemns
19 [(27) Signals and interlocks
20 [(29) Power plants
21 |[(31) Power-transmission systems
22 |(35) Miscellaneous structures
23 |(37) Roadway machines
24 [(39) Public improvements—Construction
25 [(44) Shop machinery*
26 [(45) Power-plant machinery*
27 | All other road accounts
28 Total road

EQUIPMENT
29 |(52) Locomotives
30 [ (53) Freight-train cars
31 |(54) Passenger-train cars
32 | (55) Highway revenue equipment None
33 | (56) Floating equipment
34 | (57) Work equipment
35 | (58) Miscellaneous equipment
36 Total Equipment
37 Grand Total

*Chargeable to account 2223.

Railroad Annual Report R:2




7-y Modoy [Enuuy prOJ[IRY

1605. AMORTIZATION OF

L. Ehow in columns (b) to (€} the amount of base of road and equipment property
for which amortization reserve is provided in accuunt No. 736, "Amortization of
defense projects—Road and Equipment” of the respondent. If the Amornization base
is other than the ledger value stated in the investment account, a full explanation
shouid be given

DEFENSE PROJECTS—ROAD AND EQUIPMENT OWNED AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

2. Show in columns (/) 10 () the balance at the cluse of the year and ail credits and
debits during the year in reserve acconnt No. 736, “Amortization cof defense
projects—Road and Equipment.”

3. The information requested for “Road” by columas (5) through ()} may be shown
by prejects amounting to $100,000 or more, or by single entries as “Total road” in line
21. If reported by projects, each project should be bri~fly described, stating kind,

location, and authorization date and number. Projects amounting to lcss than
$100,000 should be combined ir a single entry designated “Minor itenss, each less
than $100,000.”

4. Any amounts included in columns (b) and (f), ard in columa (k) affecting
operating expenses, should be fully explained.

BASE RESERVE
Description of property or account Debits Credits Balance Credits | Debiss Balance
Line during during Adjustments at close during during Adjustments at close
e year year of year year year of year
(a} (b) (c) (d) (e) (N (2 (h) (i)
l N $ $ A3 3 $ S $
ROAD: |

2

3 None

4

5 o
H

7

8

Q

10

il

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 :
19
20

i Total Road s
22| EQUIPMENT:
23{(52) Locomotives 1
241(53) Freight-train cars
25:(54) Passenger-train cars
2€1{55) Highway revenue equipmenti
271(56) Floating equipmenti
281(57) Work equipment =
291(58) Misceilaneous equipment
30 Total eqguipment
31 Grand Total

WH S W Sienieg proy

VL 61 189 )



Road Initials M & HM

Give particulars of the credits and debit

depreciation was accrued, also the balance

Each item amounting to $50,000 or more

Lin Item

No. (Kind of property and
(a)

Year 19 74

1607, DEPRECIATION RESERVE—MISCELLANEOUS PHYSICAL PROPERTY

during the year (o

5 at the beginning of th

should be stated; iems e

I location)

1000

No. 738

year and

& that
Balance at

beginning

of year

(b)

Accrued depreciation

Credits
during
year
{c)

Miscellaneous physical property,

Debits
during

year
(d)

Balance at

at the close of the year in the reserve for each such item or group of property
Show in column () the percentage of composite rate used by the respondent for computing the amount of depreciation credited to the account

(percent)

at close
of year
(e}

(f)

Rates

50,000 may be combined in a single entry designated “Minor items, each less than $50,000."

for each item ur group of property for which

Dase

Total..

1608. CAPITAL

RPLUS

Give an analysis in the form called for below of capital suprius accounts. In column (a) give a brief description of the item added or deducted, and in column (b) insert the contra account
aumber to which the amount stated in column (¢), (d), or (e) was charged or credited

ACCOUNT NO.
Contra
Line ftem account 794. Premiums 795. Paid-in 796. Other
No. number and assessments surplus surplus
on capital stock
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
$ $ $
I Balance at beginning of year — XXXXXX — aay
Additions during the vear (describe)
2
: None
4 .
5
6 Total additions during the year XXXXXX
Deaucations during the year (deseribe):
7
8 P
9
10 Total deductions XXXXXX
11 | Balance at close of year XXXXXX
1609. RETAINED INCOME—APPROPRIATED
Give an analysis in the form called for below of account No. 797, "Retained income—Appropriated.”
Line Class of appropriation Credits Debits Balance at
No. during year during year close of year
(a) (b} (c) (d)
: 5 s s
I Additions to property through retained income
2 Funded debt retired through retained income
None
3 | Sinking fund reserves
4 | Miscellaneous fund reserves
5 | Retained income—Appropriated (not specifically 4)
Othar appropriations (specify):
6
7
8 R
9
16
|
12 Total Famar

Railroad Annual Report R-2




26 Road Initials M & HM Year 19 74

1701, LOANS AND NOTES PAYABLE

Give particulars of the various creditors and the character of the transactions involved in the current liability account No. 751, “Loans and notes payable.’

List every item in excess of $100,000. giving the information indicated in the column headings

For creditors whose balances were severally less than $100,000, & single entry may be made under a caption "Minor accounts, each less than $100,000"

Entries in columns (g) and (k) should include interest accruals and interest payments on loans and notes payable setired during the year, even though no portion of the issue remuined
outstanding at the close of the year

Line Name of ¢creditor Character of labily Date of Date of Rate of Balance at close interest accrued interest paid
No or of transaction issue maturity interest of year during year during year
() (b) (¢) (d) () () (g (h)
S T S e . e B A e )
{ » % |® $ $
, | LSI Railroadjunsecured note
A _|purchases of e
5 _|supplies, equip.,®tc. _

s "8A7/64 2/11/65 6| 19,178 | None None |
o g

D20 <3
|
|

Total 19,178 None None

1702, DEBT IN DEFAULT

Give particulars for amounts included in Balance Sheet Account No. 768, “Debt in default,” giving particulars for each security outstanding even though the amount be less than $100,000,
Entries in colunmns () and (4) should include interest accruals and interest payments on matured funded debt retired during the year, even though no portion of the debt remajned outstanding

at the close of the yedr.
F Reason for nonpayment Date of Date of Rate of Total par value Interested accrued Interest paid
Line Name of security at maturity issue maturity interest actually outstanding during year during year
No at close of year
(a) {b) (c) (d) (e) 0 (g (h)
% $ $ $
| None
Py
2 s t
3 L
4 S
Sl el
6 _Total

1703, OTHER DEFERRED CHARGES

Give an analysis of the above-entitled account as of the close of the year, showing in detail each item or subaccount amounting to $100,000 or more. ltems less than $100,000 may be combined

into a single entry designated “Minor items, each less than $100.000.” In case the character of any item is not fuliy disclosed by the entires in the columns hercunder, make a full explanation in a

footnote

Amount at

No. close of year
(a) {b)

Line Description and character of item or subaccount

None

N

o

=

i

~N O

Toral

=)

1704, OTHER DEFERRED CREDITS

Give an analysis of the above-entitled account as of the close of the year, showing in detail each item or subaccount amounting to $100,000 or more. Ttems less than $100,000 may be combined

into a single entry designated "Minor items, each less than $100,000.”" In case the character of any item is not fully disclosed by the entires in the columns hercunder, make a full explanation in a

footnote.
Line Description and character of item or subaccount Amount at
No. close of year
(a) (b)
$
| None
2
3
4 Rablalies
5 PRI A U e
6 SUERIE - WL Ty
7 VRDEIARI ST el
8 Total __ ML s |
e . Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road Initials M & I_A-M Year 19 74
1902, DIVIDEND APPROPRIATIONS

1. Guve particulars of each dividend declared. For par value or nonpar stock, show in column (d) the respective total par value or total number
of shares on which dividend was declared and the correspon ling rate percent or per share in column (&) or (¢). If any such dividend was payable in
anything other than cash, explain the metter fully in a foornoce. 2. If any obligation of any character has been incurred for the purpose of procuring
funds for the payment of any dividend or for the purpose of replenishing the treasury of the respondent al r payment of any dividend, give full
particulars in o footnote, If any class of stock received a return not reportable in this schedule, state the particulars of the case in 4 footnote. 3.
The sume of the dividends stated in column (e) should equal the amount shown in Schedule No. 305.

Rate percent (par lotal par value of
value stock) or rate per stock or total number Dividends
share {nonpar stock) of shares of nonpar (account Dates
l.ine Name of security on which dividend was declared —_— stock on which 623)
N Regular Extra dividiend was declared Deciared Payable
(a) (h) (¢) (d) (e) (f) (g

: None

Sl Total L
2001. RAILWAY OPERATING REVENUES
1. State the railway operating revenues of the respondent for the year, classified in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts for

Railroad Companies. The proportion of joint traffic receipts belonging to other carriers should not be included.
2. Any unusual accruals involving substantial amounts included in column (5) should be fully explained in a footnote.

Amount of Amount of

Line Class of railway operating revenues revenue for Line Class of railway operating revenues revenue for
No. the year No. for the year
(a) (b) (a) (b)
$ 5
TRANSPORTATION—RAIL LINE INCIDENTAL

2 ? 088 13 (131) Dining and buffet

14 (132) Hotel and restaurant

| (101) Freight*

~

(102) Passenger®

15 1 (133) Station, train, and boat privileges

3 (103) Baggage
16 | (135) Storage—Freight

4 (104) Sleeping car
17 | (137) Demurrage

5 (105) Parlor and chair car —

Mail 18 (138) Ca ication

6 (106)

19 (139) Grain elevator

Vi (107) Express
20 (141) Power

8 (108) Other passenger-train

9 (109) Milk 21 (142) Rents of buildings and other property

22 (143) Miscellaneous

10 (110) Switching*

11 (113) Water transfers 23 Total incidental operating revenue =
12 Total rail-line transportation revenue 2 4 088 JOINT FACILITY

24 | (151) Joint facility--Cr

20 (152) Joint facility—Dr

26 Total joint facility operating revenue

2,088

27 Total railway operating revenues

*Report hereunder the charges to these accounts representing payments made to others as follows:
I. For terminal collection and delivery services when performed in connection with line-haul transportation of freight on the basis of freight tariff

rates $
29 2. For switching services when performed in connection with line-haul transportation of freight on the basis of switching tariffs and allowances out of freight rates,
including the switching of empty cars in connection with a revenue movement $
3. For substitute highway motor service in lieu of line-haul rail service performed under joint tariffs published by rail carriers (does not include traffic moved on
joint rail-motor rates):
30 (a) Payments for (ransportation of persons —— $
3 (b Payments for transportation of freight shipments $

Railroad Annual Report R-2




28
Road Initials M & HM Year 19

2002. RAHLWAY OPERATING EXPENSES

1. State the railway operating expenses of the respondent for the year, classifying them in accordance with the Uniform Svstem of Accounts for
Railroad Companies
2. Any unusual accruals involving substantial amounts included in column (%) should be fully explained in a footnote.

Line : Amount of Line Amount of
No. Name of railway operating expense account pperating expenses No. Name of railway operating expense account operating expenses
for the year for the year
(a) (b) (a) (b)
$ $
MAINTENANCE OF WAY STRUCTURES TRANSPORTATION—RAIL LINE
| (2201) Superintendence i 28 | (2241) Superintendence and dispatching -
2 (2202) Roadway maintenance 29 |(2242) Station service (i
3 (2203) Maintaining structur 30 | (2243) Yard employees
4 (2203}) Retirements—R oad 31 | (2244) Yard switching fuel
5 (2204) Dismantling retired road property } 32 | (2245) Miscellancous yard expenses
6 (2208) Road property—Depreciation 6 (] 9 l l 13 | (2246) Operatirg joint yards and terminals—Dr
7 (2209) Other maintenance of way expenses 34 [ (2247) Operating joint yards and terminals—Cr
8 (2210) Maintaining joint tracks, yards and other facilities—Dr4 oo 35 | (2248) Train employees
9 (2211) Maintaining joint tracks, yards, and other facilities—Cr —— | 36 |(2249) Train fuel
10 Total maintenanze of way and structures 6 g 9 11 -~ | 37 |(2251) Other train expenses

MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT 38 | (2252) Injuries to persons
1 (2221) Superitendence 39 | (2253) Loss and damage
12 (2222) Repairs to shop aad power-plant machinery 40 | (2254) Other casualty expenses.
13 (2223) Shop and power-plant machinery—Depreciation o 41 (2255) Other rail and highway transportation expenses 926
14 (2224) Dismantling retired shop and power-plant machinery —f— 42 | (2256) Operating joint tracks and facilities—Dr
15 (2225) Locomotive repairs 43 | (2257) Operating joint tracks and facilities—Cr
16 | (2226) Car and highway revenue i repairs 44 Tatal transportation—Rail line 926
17 | (2227 Other equipment repairs MISCELLANEOUS OPERATIONS
18 (2228) Dismantling retired equipment 45 (2258) Miscelianeous operations
19 (2229) Retirements—-Equipment 46 (2259) Operating joint miscellaneous facilities—Dr
20 (2234) Equipment—Depreciation 47 (2260) Operating joint miscelianecus facilities—Cr. None.
21 (2235) Other equipment expenscs GENERAL
22 | (.236) Joint maintenance of equipment expenses—Dr 48 | (2261) Administration 65 O
23 | (2237) Joint maiatenance of equipment expenses—Cr 49 | (2262) Insurance 250
24 Total maintenance of equipment None | 50 | (2264) Other general expenses 297
TRAFFIC 51 (2265) General joint facilities—Dr
25 ] (2240) Traffic expenses 52 | (2266) General joint facilities——Cr
26 53 Total general expense 1 L 197
2 None s4 | Grand Total Railway Operating Expznses 9,034
55 Operating ratio (ratio of operating expenses to operating revenues), 4 pe.cent. (Two decimal places required.)
2003. MISCELLANEOUS PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OPERATED DURING THE YEAR
Give particulars of each class of misceliancous physical property or plant operated during the| is that of ownership or whether the property is held under lease or other incompiete title. All
year. Group the properties under the heads of the classes of operations to which they are peculiarities of title should be explained in a footnote.
devoted. The totals of columns (4), (¢}, and (d) should agree with the totals of accounts Nos. 502,
“Revenue from Miscellaneous onerations.” 534, “Expenses of miscellaneous operations,” anu
In column (a) give tlie designation used in the respondent’s records and the name of the town 535, "Taxes on miscellaneous operating property” in respondent’'s Income Account for the
or city and State in which the property or plant is located, stating whether the respondent’s title Year. If not, differences should be explained in a footnote.
Line Designation and location of property or plant, character Tatal revenue Total expenses Total taxes appli-
No. of business, and title under which held during the year during the year cable to ”‘f’ year
(Acct. 502) (Acct. 534) (Acct. 535)
(a) (b) (c) (d)
$ $ $
i
2 None
3 RS
4
5 il vl Bt ¥ LA st
6
7 STok
8
9 =
i0n
11 Total.
Railroad Annual Report R-2




~ Road

Initials M & HM

Xear 19 74

29

2101, MISCELLANEOUS RENT INCOME

Description of Property

Name of lessce

Amount

lNliyL Name Location of rent
(a) (b) (¢) (d)
| Rental trackage Marquette, Michigan Railroad Recreationf 4,000
5 ERe, i
3
4 ks
5
6
7
8
9 Tatal 4,000
2102. MISCELLENAOUS INCOME
Line Source and character of receipt Gross Expenses Net
No. receipts and other misceilaneous
deductions income
(a) (v) (c) (d)
$ $ b
| Sale of timber stumpage 800 800
2
3
4
5
6
v i
8
9 Total 800 800 o

2103. MISCELLANEOUS RENTS

.

Line
No.

Description of Property

1

|

Name
(a)

Location
(b)

Name of lessor

(¢)

Amount
charged to
income

(d)

Land

Presque

Station

City of Marqguette,

i

540

2104, MISCELLANEOUS INCOME CHARGES

Line
No.

Description and purpose of deduction from gross income

(a)

o © % < O » s oW —

None

Total

Railroad Annual Report R-2




-~
2261. INCOME FROM NONOYERATING PROPLRTY I =
|
Line Designation Revenues Expenses Net income Taxes
No. or income - or ioss
(a) (b) (c) (d) : (e) |
| -
$ $ : $ $ |
1 None i
: -
3 s
! + r e
5 |
&)
7 Total |
2202. MILEAGE OPERATED (ALL TRACKS){ 2203. MILEAGE OPERATED—BY STATES
Give particulars cailed for concerning ail tracks operated by respondent at the close of the
year. Way swtiching tracks include station, team, industry, and other switching tracks for which Line Haul Railways show singie track only.
no separate switching service is maintained. Yard switching tracks include classification, house, Switching and Terminal Companies show all tracks.
team, industry, and other tracks switched by yard locomotives in yards where separate switch: 1g
services are maintained. Tracks belonging to an industry for which no rent is payable should not |
be reported. Switching and Terminal Companies report on line 13 only.
Operated | Operated ‘ Operated | Operated
Proprieiary under under Total Proprietary under under Total
Line Line in use Owned companies Leased contract trackage operated Line State Owned companies Leased contract trackage operated
.No. rights : No. rights
(a) (b) (c) (d) () (f) (g (a) (b) {c) (d) (=) (f; (g
- 3 I S > = o Al
; : & 23 4 Mil<cnigar U . 2HO
1 |Single cr first main track 0.43 ¢ V.43 / = 10.43
2 ISecond and additional main tracks
3 |{Passing tracks, cross-overs, and : = 2
turn-outs - 86| ; .89 i Mlchlgan B = . "85
4 |Way switching tracks '48 °48 M:!-Ch:f-gan -4? .48
Yard switching tracks .26 «54 1 Michigan 29D 50
& Toual 12331 > 12 .33 e Michigan Total:L2g33 IlZ 33>
: &
2215. Show, by States, mileage of tracks owned but not operated by respondent: First main track, None . ; Second and additional main tracks, j»igﬂ_e i
e industrial tracks, _None : ; vard track and sidings, None : ; total, all tracks, None : o =]
A 2216. Road is completed from (Line Haul Railways only)* Marquette, MI t @EE]S!QOG . NI . Total distancro,log43 - milesd =
P 2217. Road located at (Switching and Terminal Companies only)* =
E 2218. Gage of track . ft. 8 1/2 in. 2219. Weight of rail 60/70 Ib. per yard. =
= 5 J = »'
E 2220. Kind and number per mile of crossties 3000 Ce;‘-‘r and treated hardwood =
; 2221. State number of miles electrified: First main track, Hae e ; sSecond and additional main tracks, None : ; passing tracks, §
cross-overs, and turn-outs, None y way switching tracks, None ; yard switching tracks, None
= 2222. Ties appliedin replacement during year: Numbher of crossties, None ; average cost per tie, $ None . ; numberof feet (B. M.) of switch and | <
:-3 bridge ties, None ; average cost per M feet (B. M.), § None F E
2223. Rail applied in replacement during year: Tons (2,000 pounds), None ; weight per yard, None ; average cost per ton, $ None -
* Insert names of places. iMileage should be staied to the nearest hundredth of 2 mile.




Road Initials M & H M vear 19 74 31

2301. RENTS RECEIVABLE

Income from lease of road and equipment

Line Road leased Location Name of lessee Amount of rent
No during year

(a) (b) (¢) (d)

None

K B W -

Total sl

2302, RENTS PAYABLE

Rent for leased roads and equipment

Line Road leased 1.ocation Name of lessor Amount of rent
No. during vyear

(a) (b) (c) (d)

$
None

wm A W N -

Total e

2303. C* 'TIONS FROM OTHER COMPANIES 2304. INCOME TRANSFERRED TO OTHER COMPANIES

Line Name of contributor Amount during year Line Name of transferee Amount during year

No. No.

(a) (b) (a) (b)

None None v

bW N -
N N AW N -

Total LRI SRR o

Total

2305. Describe fully all liens upon any of the property of the respondent at the close of the year, and all mortgages, deeds of trust, and other
instruments whereby such liens were created. Describe also all property subject to the said several liens. This inquiry covers judgment liens,
mechanics’ liens, etc., as well as liens based on contract. If there were no liens of any character upon any of the property of the respondent at the

close of the year, state that fact

4% Mortgage loan-secured by mortgage on 12.33 miles of railroad line and
structures: and chattel mortgages on all rai lroad equipment with area
redevelopment administration of the United States-monthly installment
to April 7, 1983-original issue $195,000: balance December 31, 1974 .
S131,245. AR

59 Debenture bonds-secured by second trust mortgage instrument on rail-
road line and sftructures and railroad equipment-issued to Presque Isle
Development Company-$39,500; and Thunder Bay Recreation, Inc.-$5,500 with

_no retirement until 4% mortgage referred to above is repaid.

Railroad Annual Report R-2




32 Road Initials M & HM Year 19 74

2401, EMPLOYEES, SERVICE, AND COMPENSATION

4. If any of the gener | officers served without compensation or were carvied on the payrolls
of another company, those facts should be stated in a footnote.

5. If any compensation was paid or is payable under labor awards of the current year, 11clude
the amount applicable to the current year in column (¢) and show the portion applizabie to
prior years (back pay) in a footnate, by groups of employees. For purposes of this report, labor
awards are intended to cover adjustments resulting from the decisions of Wage Boards and
voluntary awards by the respondent incident thereto.

6. This schedule does not include old-age retirements, and unemployment insurance iaxes

I. Give particulars of the average number of empioyees of trious classes in the service of
the respondent. of service rendered by such employees, and of compensation paid therefor
during the year. Employees are to be counted and classified and their service and compensation
reported in accordance with the Commission’s Rules Governing the Classification of Raifroad
Employees and Keports of their Service and Compensation, effective January 1, 1951.

2. Averages called for in column (b) should be the average of twelve middle-of-month
counts.

3. Pensioners rendering no service are not to be included in the count, nor is any compen-
sation paid them to be included hereunder.

Line Average Total Total
No. Classes of employees number of service compensa- Remarks
employees hours tion
(a) (b) (¢c) (d) (e)

2 65 $ None

2 | Total (professional, clerical, and general) stk

i Total (executives, officials, and staff assistants)

3 | Total (maintenance of way and structures) & &

4 | Total (maintenance of equipment and stores)

5y

Total (transportation—other than train, engine,

and yard)
6 | Total (transportation-yardmasters, switch tenders,
and hostlers)

7 Total, all groups (except train and enginc) 2 65 None

8 | Total (transportation—train and enginc)

9 Grand Total 2 65 None

Amount of foregoing compensation (excluding back pay for prior years) that is chargeable to account No. 531, “Railway operating expenses”: §
2402. CONSUMPTION OF FUEL BY MOTIVE-POWER UNITS

I. Show hereunder the quantities of the various kinds of fuel consumed by locomotives and number of kilowatt-hours for such tractive equipment as was propelied by electricity.

motor or other self-propelled rail cars in the service of respondent during the year, and the 2. The ton of 2,000 pounds should be used.
A. Locomotives (diesel, electric, B. Rail motor cars (gasoline,
steam, and other) oil-electric, etc.)

Line Kind of service s

No. Diesel oil Gasoline Electricity Steam Electricity Gasoline Diese®

(gallons) (gallons) (kilowatt- (kilowatt- (gallons) (gall s
hours) Coal Fuel oil hours)
(tons) (gallons)
(a) (b) (¢c) (d) (e) (0 (g (h) 1)
1 |Freight
2 |Passenger None

3 IYard switching

4 Total transportation

5 Work train

6 Grand total Lo
7 Total cost of fuel* XXXXXX Sdansk

*Show cost of fuel charged to yard and train service (accounts Nos. 2244 and 2249). The cost stated for the various kinds of fuel should be the total charges in the accounts specified, including
freight charges and handling expenses. The cost stated for electric current should be the total charges in the accounts enumerated. Fuel and power consumed by mixed and special trains that are
predominantly freight should be included ‘n freight service, but where the service of mixed or special trains is predominantly passenger, the fue! and power used should be included in passenger
service.

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road Initials M & I’{M

Year 19 7 4

2501. COMPENSATION OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, ETC.

Give the name, position, salary, and other compensation, such as bonus, commission, gift,
reward, or fee, of each of the five persons named in Sectiens S and 6 of Schedule 101 of this
report to whom the respondent paid the largest amount during ihe year covered by this report
as compensation for current or past service over and above necessary expenses incurred in
and in addition, alt other officers, directors, pensioners, or employees, if

discharge of dutie
any, to whom the respondent similarly paid $40,000 or more. If more convenient, this schedule

may be filled out for a group of companies considered as one system and shown only in the

of an individual was nhanged during the year, show sal:ry before each change as well as at close
of year. If an officer, girector, etc, receives compensation from more than one transportation
company (whether a subsidiary or not}) ac from a subsidiary company, reference to this fact
should be made if his aggregate compensation amounts to $40,000 or more and the detail as to
division of the salary should be stated. By salary (colurin (¢)) is meant the annual rate at which
an employee is paid, rather than the amount actually paid for a part of a year when the salary is
changed. Also when a 10 percent (or other peicanty reduction is made, the net rate and not the

report of the principal company in the systein, with references thereto in the reports of the basic rate should be shown.

other companies. Any large “other compensation” should be explained in a footnote. If salary

Salary per annum as Other compensation
Name of person Title of clase of year during the vear
(se2 instructions)

(a) (b) (e} (d)
Jlidohn Ay Zerbeél i President None None
, | Rock Moran, Jr. Vice President None None
I TROREYE Bellin Becretary None None
« | Thomas E., Vavra III Treasurer None None
5
6
7 bl
8 i
9
10 SR
11 e
12
13
14

2502. PAYMENTS FOR SERVICES KENDERED BY OTHER THAN EMPLOYEES

In the form below give infurmation conce rning payments, fees, retainers, commissions, gifts,
contributions, assessments, bonuses, pensions, subscriptions, allowances for expenses, or any
form of payments amounting ir the aggregate of 520,000 or more during the year to any
corporation, institution, association, firm, partnership, committee. or any person (other th.a
one of respondent’s emplayees covered ir schedule 2501 in this annual report) for services or
as o donation, except that with respect to contributions under $20,000 which are made in
common with other carriers under a join! arrangement in payment for the performance of serv-
ices or as a donation, each such contribution shall be reparted, irrespectively of the amouat
thereof, if the total amount paid by alf contributors for the performance of the particular serv-
ice is equai to the sum of $20,000 or more.

To be included are, among others, payments, directly or indirectly, for legal, medical,
engineering advertising, valuation, accounting. siatistical, financial, education, entertainment,
chavitable, advisory, defensive, detective, development, research, appraisal, registration,
purchasing, architectural, and hosoital services; payments for expert testimony and for handling
wage disputes; and payments for services of banks, bankers, trust companies, insurance com-
panies, brokers, trustees, promoters, solicitors, consultants, actuaries, investigators, inspectors,
and efficiency engineers. Payments to the various railway associations, commissions,

committees, bureaus, boards, and other organizations maintaired iointly by ri Iways shall also
be included. The enumeration of these kinds of paymenis should not be understood as
excluding other puyments for services not excluded below.

To be excluded are: Rent of buildings or other property, taxes payable to the Federal, State,
or tocal Governments, payments for heat, light, power, telegraph, and telephone services, and
payments to other carriers on the basis of lawful tariff charges or for the interchange of equip-
ment between carriers, as well as other payments for services which both as to their nature and
amount may reasonably be regarded as oridinary connected with the routine operation, main-
tenance of construction of a railroad, but any special and uausual payments for services should
be reported. Payments of $20,000 or more to organizations maintained jointly by railways with
other railways are not to be excluded even if their services are regarded as routine.

{f more convenient, this schedule may be filled out for a group of roads considered as one
system and shown only in the report of the principal road in the system, with references thereto
in the reports of the other roads.

1f any doubt exists in the mind of the reporting officer as to the report-ability of any type of
payment, request should be made for a ruling before filing this report.

Line Name of recipient
No.

(a)

Mature of service Amount of payment

(b) tc)

None

-~ TSNS

Railrosd Annual Report R-2




34 Road Initials M & HM  Year 19 74

2601, STATISTICS OF RAIL-LINE GPERATIONS. [For Road Haul Traffic Only|

Give the various statistical items called for concerning the iail-line operations of respondent's road during the vear. Motor car ana trailer miles,

if any, should be included. Highway traffic to be excluded. Locomotive unit miles should include all miles made by each locomotive unit. Use 150
pounds as the average weight per passenger and four tons as the everage weight of contents of each head-end car.
Line ftem Freiohit trains Passenger Total transporta- Work  trains .
No trains tion service
(a) (b) (¢) (d) (e)
I [Average mileage of road operated (whole number rejjuired) - b ot N NXXXXX
Train-miles
2 |Total (witk locomotives) 96 96 80
3 |Total (with motorcars) i
4 Total train-miles 96 96 80
Locomotive unii-miles
5 [Road service 96 96 ] XXXXXX
6 |Train switching —— XXXXXX
7 |Yard switching XXXXXX
)
8 Total locomotive anit-miles — 96 96 XXXXXX
Car-miles
Y |Loaded freight cars 38 38 XXXXXX
10 |Empty freight cars 38 38 XXXXXX
11 [Caboose XXXXXX
12 Total freight car-miles L 76 76 XXXXXX
13 |Passenger coaches - XXXXXX
14 |Combination passenger cars ( express, or baggage, etc.,
with passenger) XXXXXX
15 |Sleeping and parlor cars e XXXXXX
16 |Dining, grill and tavern cars XXAXXX
17 |Head-end cars XXXXXX
18 Total (lines 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17) XXXXXX
19 |Business cars XXXXXX
20 |Crew cars (other than cabooses) XXXXXX
21 Grand total car-miles (lines 12, 18, 19 and 20) 76 76 XXXXXX
Revenue and nonrevenue freight traffic
22 | Tons—revenue freight XXXXXX XXXXXX 1,061 XXXXXX
23 | Tons—nonrevenue freight XXXXXX XXXXXX XXXXXX
24 Total tons—revenue and nonrevenue freight XXXXXX XXXXXX 1,061 XXXXXX
25 | Ton-miles——revenue freight XXXXXX XXXXXX 76 XXXXXX
26 | Ton-miles—nonrevenue freight s XXXXXX XXXXXX XXXXXX
27 Total ton-miles—revenue and nonrevenue freight — | XXXXXX XXXXXX 76 XXXXXX
Revenue passenger traffic
28 |Passengers carried—revenue XXXXXX XXXXXX XXXXXX
29 |Passenger-miles—revenue XXXAXX XXXXXX XXXXXX

NOTES AND REMARKS

Railroad Annual Report R-2




; 35
Road Inivals M & HM Yo 19 74
; 2602, REVENUE FREIGHT CARRIED DURING THE YEAR (For Road Hanl Traffic Only)
(% ! S i o
| I, Ciive tne particulars calted for concerning the commodities carried by the respondent during the vear, the revenue from which is includible in aecount Ne 101, Freight, on the basis of the 2
| digit codes named 1049 C F.R 123,52, by Order of September 13, 1963, In statir~ the number of tans received from connecting carriers (c), include all connecting carricrs, whether rail or water
. |
| and whether the freight is received directly or indirectly Cas through elevators
Under Order of December 16, 1964, traffic involving less thios three shippers reportable in any one commodity class may be excluded from this schedule, but must be submitted unbound ir
) eparate schedule supplemental to this one and marked Supplemental. Extra copies of Schedule 2602 may be obtained upon request to the Interstate Commeece Commission Bureau of Accounts,
Washington, D.( 20423, 1f a supplemental schedule is filed, check the space provided at the bottom of this schedule. Supplemental reports will be withheld from public inspection
Vo Particulars for Codes 01 1o 46 inclusive, should inciude all traffic moved in lots of 10,000 pounds or more. Forwarder traffic includes freight traffic shipped by or consigned to any forwarder
holding a permut under part IV of the Interstate Commerce Act. Code 47 should include all traffic moved in lots of less than 10,000 pounds
. ; A Ciross freight revenue means respoadent's gross freight revenue without adjustment for absorption or corrections
Commodity Revenue freight in tons (2,000 pounds)
Line Description Code Originating on Received from Total Gross freight
. No No respondent’s connecting carried revenue
road carriers (dollars)
(a) (b) (e) (d) (e)
' I Farm products ; ST s MBI HBIAEISEI S 0§ RSN RSN R RS R RS S SHIRIEREIN B 1L _ MY (SR ke S T )
; Forest products o e et e e e 08 AT Tl el AR R VMR e RS e
L] Fresh fish und other marine products- et it esene] | () e IO AL 1Y ARSI LA 3] Ui SEIRUICKNESAE, ISR E GRS SR
4 Metallic ores - . RIS S S AR NS L Sl B 10 Y L B B el
2 Coal s w . o e St 46 11 Fid bl 1t S e i
. 6 CTUAe POLro, NB1 BO8, & 1AL B8N s rarmbomiie it - 110 il SR RRL IS AR AR e et S NGRSO ErhRl e Tt MR T NGRS R L S A R
. Nonnietaliic mingrnis; OXespt feldu e il il 14 sty Aty A f fdi i ol
] L) T TR YT R T F e L R S NS Rl ke Ui R R O SRSps ) 19 HERAI S HEEARUCRAR RS SAUUR] Rl S ST R v B
9 Food and kindred products - AR AR ped 20 il sl R
10 | Fobacco products ... i - R dEeEBb I 2 e s A b bl
H Toxtile il RO e e s b b
. 12 Apparel & other finished tex prd ine Krit sl L L} 23 -,.§_7~ bR e Lk
e 13 | Lumber & wood products, except furniture AR SR sl 1124 _._‘7,_2_ 4 9.8_8_,
A
N 14 | Furniture and Axtures e AR AR CHUMRRRRURESST: oy 1, fegit SO GO S -
15 | Pulp, paper and allied products —— . e SR— 26 AT I PR R St S B A
L1 | PRADLEEL IRRELBE wrmmasscisimleoiiprieiursiie i P g A RIS RN L e
) 17 | Chemicals and allied products.- — ol 28 s G PR SRS [ RIRVE T A A ke LS L e S
18 | Petroleum and coal products i 29 L Al -
N 19 | Rubber & miscellaneous plastic products - 30 dsi ka5 Wiy W i
20 | Leather and leather products e 3l A 4 Sl o
21 | Stone, clay, gl & concrete prd 32 s R RR R L
22 | Primary metal products ... 33 St
s 23 | Fabr metal prd, exc ordn, machy & tronsp - 75 i e b AR A o b Bl e e L LR 2 10
- 24 | Machinery, except electrical e 35 AR AR —_ s
25 | Electrical machy, equipment & supplies Saed 50 36, I
26 | Transportation equipment —— 37 b A e
P 27 1 lnstr, phot & opt gd, watches & clocks 3 L 1
; ] e 'ty : X
2B | Miscellaneous products of manufacturing 39 B
,
v 29 | Waste and s¢rap materials e - 4 .
30 | Miscellaneous [ zight shipments . . (19 e o o A I
N 31 | Containers, shi; ping, returned empty — A R b
32 | Freight forwarder traffic 44 ik b
. e 33 | Shipper Assn or similar traffic . ———1 45 i
34 Misc mixed shipment exc fwdr & shpr assn 46 Ok it
! | 7
35 Total, carload traffic . R L ) " SRR -
. 36 | Small packaged freight shipments 47
a7 Total, carload & Icl traffic e e e l L 06 l None l /] 06 l $2 (4 088
| IThis report includes all commodity L 1A supplemental report has been filed covering ! 1Supplemental Report
statistics for the period covered traffic involving less than three shippers NOT OPEN TO PUBLIC INSPECTION.
reportable in any one commodity code.
ABBREVIATIONS USED IN COMMODITY DESCRIPTIONS
. o Assn Asociation Inc Including Nat Natural Prd Products
| Exs Except Instr Instruments Opt Optical Shpr Shipper
Fabr FaYricated LCL Less than carload Ordn Ordnance Tex Textile
Fwdr borvarder Machy Machinery Petro Petroleum Transp Transportation
Gd Goods Misc Miscellaneous Phot Photographic
i Gsln Gasohine
bbb dpnciibenis 44 A A b FURREIR ARG had
o Railroad Annual Report R-2




o 3
16 Road Initials N[ ‘S,( ]_{M Year |
2701. SWITCHING AND TERMINAL TRAFFIC AND CAR STATISTICS
{For Switching or Terminal Compaaies Only|
Give particudars of cars handled during the year. With respect to the term “cars handied” it should be observed that, when applied to swirehing operations, the mavement of a car fram the paint
loaded or empty, to the point where it is loaded or unloaded or delivered t y another connecting line is to be counted as one car handled, The

at which a switching company receives it, whethet

return of a car, whether loaded or empty, from the point where it is loaded or unloaded, to the poini of detivery is 1o be counted as one car handled No incidental movement is to be considered

unless such incidental movement involves the receipt of additional revenue. When applied to rerminal operations, such as union station, bridge, ferry, or other joint facility terminal operations,
F Pr )

the term “cars handled" includes all cars for which facilities are furnished

The number of locomotive miles in yard-switching service should be computed in accordance with account No, 816, "Yard switching locomotive- miles.”

------ ‘_I-ILT.:_ i Switching operations Terminal operations W Toral
(a) (b) (¢c) (d)

FREIGHT TRAFFIC
| Number of cars handled earning revenue—loaded . - EEERSSARS! MR SRS SRS e kb it . FANR
2 | Number of cars handled earning revenue—empty et FUEROIIRTELN PSS A b b bl
3 | Number of cars handied at cost for tenant companies—ioaded Bes EDNSRRISRY WEUSESEELR SUCHBA P RRSIIGIEND AW SRR R G EEDISAR Gl SRR ity SIS
4 | Number of cars handled at cost for tenant companies—empty - i PEDREUIRES] HESUSSI SSRGS ol SR SR Rl n e AR S s i ok
5 | Number of cars handled not earning revenue--loaded e e ot i et Ak et st o
6 | Number of cars handled not earning revenue-—emply - - g ) e e b e . S s S i
7 Total number of cars handled- = s e e I i e

PAS

GER TRAFFIC

8 | Number of cars handled earning revenue-—loaded

9 | Number of cars handled earning revenue=—€mply o e e
10 | Number of cars handled at cost for tenant companies—loaded oo e e e EVRS BRSSO S L
11 | Number of cars handled at cost for tenant cOmMPANies—€MPLY — e —_—- — ikt

12 | Number of cars handled not earning revenue—loaded e B REHLARINR BRI O SRl I G
i3 | Number of cars handled not earning revenue—€mpty e e e i e R e i i A i
14 Total number of cars handled ” g g e = T
15 Towal number of cars handled in revenue service (items 7 and 14) - el VoS i L s
16 Total pumber of cars handled in work service e e

\ passenger,

Number of locomotive-miles in yard-switching service: Freight, ————

Not applicable

~3




7Y

sl

INSTR

1. Give particulars of each of the various classes of equipment which respondent ovned or
leased during the year

2. 1n column () give the number of units of equipment purchased, built in company shops, or
otherwise acquired.

3. Units leased to others for a period of one year or more are reportable in column (i); units
temporarily out of respondent’s service and rented to others for less than one year are to be
included in column (e); units rented from others for a period less than one year should not be
included in column (f), Units instailed during the year and subsequently leased to others for a
vear or move should be shown as added in column (c), as retired in column (d), and included in
eolumn (i)

4. For reporting purposes, 4 “locomotive unit” is a self-propelled vehicle generating or ¢ »
verting ¢nergy into motion, and designed solely for moving other equipment. (A locomotive
tender should be considered as a part of the locomotive unit.) A “self-propelied car” is a rail
motor car propelied by electric motors receiving power from third rail or overhead, or internal
combustion engines located on the car itself. Trailers equipped for use only in trains of cars
that are self-propelled are to be included as self-propelied eguipment.

5 A "Diesel’ unii includes all units propelled by diesel internal combustion engines
irresprctive of final drive, and whether power may at times be supplied from an external
conductor. An “Electric” unit includes all units which receive electric power from an overhead

2801, INVENTORY OF EQUIPMENT

UCTIONS

contact wire or third rail, and use the power to drive one or more electric motors that propel
the vehicle. An “Other” unit includes all units other than diesel or electric, e.g, steam gas
turbine. Show the types of other units, service and number, as appropriate, in a brief description
sufficient for positive indentification

6. Column (h) should show aggre;ate capacity for all units reperted in column (), as follows:
For locomotive units, report the manufacturers’ rated horsepower (the maximum continuous
power output from the diesel engine'or engines delivered to the main generator or generators
for tractive purposes); or tractive effort of steam locomotive units, for freight-train cars report
the nominal capacity (in tons of 2,000 Ibs.) as provided for in Rule 86 of the AAR Code of
Ruies Governing Cars in Interchange. Convert the capacity of tank cars to capacity in tons of
the commodity which the car is intended to carry customarily; for passenger-train cars report
the number of passenger seats available for revenue service, counting one passenger to each
berth in sleeping cars.

7. Freight-train car type codes shown in column (a) correspond to the AAR Multilevel Per
Diem Master List. Dashes are used in appropriate places to permit a single code to represent
several car type codes. Passenger-train ear types and service equipment car types correspond to
AAR Mechanical Division designations. Descriptions of car codes and designations are
published in The Official Railway Equipment Register.

UNITS OWNED, INCLUDED IN INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, AND LEASED FROM OTHERS

Number at close of year

Units in Aggregate
Line Item service of Number Number Owned Leased Total in | capacity of Number
No. respondent added retired and front service of | units re- leased to
at beginning | during during used others respondent | ported in others at
of year year ysar (et col. (g) close of
(See ins. 6) year
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (® (h) ()
LOCOMOTIVE UNITS (h.p.)
L i “-0e| =0s| =0=| 1 L 650 HP -0~
iesel i
2 | Electric
3 | other 8 -O- | -0-| -0-1 8 | 8 (359,000 -0-
il e )l e Ol R S 9 [°] XXXXXX M
4 Total (lines | to 3) 9 O 0 O

FI cAGHT-TRAIN CARS

5 | Box-general service ( 1-20, A-30, A 40, A-50, all

(tons)

-0~ | ~0=| =0~ 80 -0

B (except BOBO) LUT0, R-00, R-01, R-06, R-07)

6 | Box-special service (A-00, A-10, B0O8O)

7 | Gondola (All G, J-00, all C, all E)

8 | Hopper-open top (all H, J-10, all K)

9 | Hopper-covered (L-5)

10 | Tank (all T)
11 | Refrigerator-mechanical (R-04, R-10, R-11, R-12)
|'7

2 | Refrigerator-non-mechanical (R-02, R-03, R-05,

R-08, R-09, R-13, R-14, R-15, R-16, R-17)

13 | Stock (all 8)—n
14 | Autorack (F-5, F-6)
15 | Flat (all F (except F-5, F-6, F-7, F-8-), L-2-
i 0 J ] o e B R U 1 0 i
L3 15 5 6 1600
16 | Flat-TOFC (F-7-, F-8-) e
17 | All other (L-0-, L-1-, L-4-, LO80, LO% 1.7 _.O.. ..O.. _0_ ]_7 _L7 bBU 6
18 Total (lines 5 to 17)
wle ' &0 Ol 2 2 e
19 | Caboose (all N) 2 0 s hiad FUTCT Tl At
20 Total (lines 18 and 19) lg 0 : oy O 19 19 (xxxx‘xx e () o
seatin,
PASSENGER-TRAIN CARS ] g
NON-SELF-PROPELLED capacity)
21 | Coaches and combined cars (PA, PB, PBO, all 1 l il 0_ i O- i O- l 1 ll 808 - O—
class C, except CSB)
22 | Parlor, sleepi g dining cars (PBC, PC, PL,
PO, PS, I'T, PAS. PDS, all class D, PD)
23 | Non-passenger carrying cars (all class B, CSB, l 5 0_ W 0_ L l 1 XXXAXX i O-
PSA. IA, all class M)
" 12 wOe | O | wlle 12 12 1808 FR1 § P
24 Total (lines 21 to 23),

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road Initials M & HM

INVENTOKY OF

2801,

" EQUIPMENT-—Concluded

Units Owned, Included in Investment Account, and Leased From Others

Units in
service of
Item respondent
at begin-
ning of
year

(a) (h)

Number
leased to
others at
close of
year

Number at close of year Aggregate
capacity of
units reported
in col. (g)
(See ins. 6)

Number
retired
during

year

Owned
and
used

Number
added
during

year

Totwal in
service of
respondent

(e+1)

(®

Leased
from
others

(¢) (d) (e) (n (h) (i)

Passenger-Train Cars—Continued

Self-Propelled Rail Motorcars

(Seating capacity

Electric passenger cars (EC, EP, ET)

Internal combustion rail motorcars (ED, EG)

Other self-propelled cars (Specify types) —

Totat (lines 25 to 27) —

Total (lines 24 and 28)

Company Service Cars

Business cars (PV)

Boarding outfit cars (MWX)

Derrick and snow removal cars (MWK, MWU, MWV, MWW)

Dump and ballast cars (MWB, MWD)

Other maintenance and service cquipment cars.

total (lines 30 to 34)

Grand total (lines 20, 29, and 35)

Floating Equipment

Self-propelled vessels (Tugboats, car ferries, etc)

Non-self-propelled vessels (Car floats, lighters, etc.)

Total (lines 37 and 38) — .

None

None| NongNone [None

Hereunder state the following matters. numbering the statements in accordance with the in-
lquiries, and if no changes of the character below indicated occurred during the year, state that
fact. Changes in mileage should be staied to the nearest hundredth of a mile. If any changes re-
portable in this scheduleoccurred under at thority granted by the Commission in certificates of
convenience and necessity, issued under paragraphs (18) to (22) of section | of the Interstate
“ommerce Act or otherwise, specific reference to such authority should in each case be made
by docket number or otherwise, as may be appropriate.

I All portions of road put in operation or abandoned, giving (a) termini. (b) length of road,
and (c) dates of beginning operations or of abandonment.*

2. All other important physical changes, including herein all new tracks built.*

3. All leaseholds acquired or surrendered, giving (a) dates, (b) length of terms, (¢) names of
parties, (d) rents, and (e) other conditions.

4. All agreements for trackage rights acquired or surrendered, giving {a; dates, (b) length of
terms, (¢} names of parties, (d) rents, and (e) other conditions.

5. All consolidations, mergers, and reorganizations effected, giving particulars.

2900. IMPORTANT CHANGES DURING THE YEAR

6. All stocks issued, giving (@) purposes for which issued, (b) names of stocks, and (¢) amounts
issued, and describing (d) the actual consideration realized, giving (¢) amounts and () values:
give similar information concerning all stocks retired (if any).

7. All funded debt issued, giving (a) purposes for which issued, (b) names of securities and (¢)
amounts issued, and describing (d) the actual consideration realized, giving (e) amounts and (f)
values; also give particulars concerning any funded debt paid or otherwise retired, stating (a)
date acquired. (b) date retired or canceled, (c) par value of amount retired.

8. All other important financial changes.

9. All changes in and all additions to franchise rights, describing fully (a) the actual con-
sideration given therefor, und stating (b) the parties from whom acquired; if no consideration
was given, state that fact

10. In case the respondent has not yet begun operation, and no construction has been carried
on during the year, state fuliy the reasons therefor.

I'1. All additional matters of fact (not elsewhere provided for) which the respondent may de-

*IT returns under items | and 2

Miles of roud consiucted -
The item "Miles of road constructed" is intended (o show the mileage of first
distance between two points. without SErving any new fterritory.

include any first main track owned by respondent represent

Miles of road abandoned
main track laid to extend respondent’s road, and should not include tracks reloacted and tracks laid to shorten the

sire to include in its report.

In consideration of a guarantee of a portion of the ban running from the
Marquette & Huron Mountain Railroad Company, Inc. as of October
the railroad has issued options to the several guarantors, whereby, at any-
time up to four years following date of the agreement they, as a group

have the right to acquire 25,000 shares
& Huron Mountain Railroad Company, Inc.
stock, however, being subject to filing
receiving prior approval of the Interstate Commerce Commission.

A kS

of Common stock of the Marquette
for $2.00 per share, issue of such
a securities application with and

ing new construction or permanent abandonment give the following particulars:

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road Initials M & HM Yeat 19 74,

5 VERIFICATION

The foregoing report must be verified by tie oath of the officer having contro! of the accounting of the respondent. It should be verified, also, by
the oath of the president or other chief officer of the respondent, unless the respondent states on the last preceding page of this report that such
chief officer has no control over the accounting of the respondent. The oath required may be taken before any person authorized to administer an
oath by the laws of the State in which the same is taken

OATH

(To be made by the officer having control of the accounting of the respondent)

State of Wisconsin
0 } 58!
County of —Milwaukee
----- G ~lll_Gulrajani makes oath and says that he is Accountant
(Insert here the name of the affiant) e e

o Marquette and Huron Mountain Railroad Company, Inc,

(Insert here the exact legal title or name of the respondent)

that it is his duty to have supervision over the books of account of the respondent and to control the manner in which such books are kept: that he
knows that such books have, during the period covered by the foregoing report, been kept in good faith in accordance with the a¢counting and
other orders of the Interstate Commerce Commission, effective during the said period; that he has carefully examined the said report, and to the
best of his knowledge and beliet the entries contained in the said report have, so far as they relate to matters of account, been accurately taken
from the said books of account and are in exact accordance therewith; that he believes that all other statements of fact contained in the said report
are true, and that the said report is a correct and complete statement of the business and affairs of the above-named respondent during the period

January 1 \F4. : nD?Fember 8L 574

of time from and including to and including -

L

(Signature of affiant)

N ‘
Subscribed and sworn to bcmrc me, a- (\(W s V0 ‘() \ \A, \K L2 2 in and for the State and

\
N
4

\ v\\ ; ! ' : \ W e \ S
3 I\ “n N > o) o WL
county above named, this ) KN 20 o L W01 ) 9 VL . D day of \ NG ENETRY ™ g \
b}

i L a N g € y LDy 0\
My commission expires \\\ b 11 008 -t O A 0 \\ \ ; b (\(\

L\LQL’“ YOO \\ JYH \\f\_u\u

(Signature of officer an(hurm.d to administer mnhs)

SUPPLEMENTAL OATH

(By the president or other chief officer of the respondent)

State of Wisconsin

s8
County of Milwaukee }

John A, Zerbel President

makes oath and says that he is——. ..

{Insert #:en the n.m o) the affiaat)

. Marquet

(Lasert_here the official title of the affiant)
199 (o b

e and 'Huron Mountain Railroad Company,

(Insert here the exact legal title or name of the respondent)

that he has carefully examined th  foregoing report; that he believes that all statements of fact contained in the said report are trie, and that the
said reportis a correct and complete statement of the business and affairs of the above-named respondent and the operation of its property during

l
JRRL ALY ! 1974 to and including December 3 74

//JL (( ,’ //

pn/mrc of affiant)
\ \ A\ \\/( JES o .

- in and for the State and

the period of time from and inciuding

Subscribed and sworn to bdorc me, a L\({t A A

Hiy Uk e b o
county above named, IhlS b 3\\ i, \\\\“ ) b day of &\ L O ‘\ﬁ& D19 l "D

Sl P e v
My commission expires ‘\*\ b R \\\“\A\ B \ \ \ vl ?J

\\\‘t\‘ \Frx)\ \ %\o\ﬁf‘\u\f.

(
(Signature of officer dum\»rucd R ddmlms(er nalhs) e

Railroad Annual Report R-2




40

Road Initials M & HM

Year 19 74

MEMORANDA

(For use of Commission only)

Correspondence

Answer
Officer addressed Date of letter Subject Answer Date of-~ File number
or telegram {Page) needed of letter
Letter or telegram
Name Title Month Day Year Month Day Year
Corrections
Authority Clerk making
Date of Page Letter or tele- correction
correction gram of— Officer sending letter (Name)
or telegram
Month Day Year Month Day Yeai Name Title

Railroad Annual Report R-2




MEMURANDUM
OF CALL

T0:
{] you WERE CALLED BY~— (7] YOU WERE VISITED BY—

OF (Organization)

(7] PLEASE CALL =i EHONE NO-

] WILL CALL AGAIN [T} 1s waiTiNG TO SEE YOU
(] RETURNED YOUR CALL ] WiSHES AN APPOINTMENT
MESSAGE

OL%tLu %&\c‘r},w :
PQL&L@; \"Lmhmw—/’ | J ‘

. Q,r‘u«().

Zg@,uc t c,{ oo f(ijy mz!’wy
1pbT ) B-207

CEIVED BY/ / ' TIME

STANDARD FORM 63 QPO {1060 ~045~-16—80341-1 332-389 63-108
REVISED AUGUST 1967
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101~11.6




Road Initials M & HM Year 19 74 41
FILL IN THIS PAGE ONLY IF YOU ARF FILING THIS REPORT WITH A STATE COMMISSION
701. ROAD AND EQUIPMENT PROPERTY
1. Give particulars of changes in accounts Nos. 731, “Road and cquipment property” and 732, parted should be briefly identified and explained in a footnote. Amounts should be reported on
“Improvements on leased property,” classified in accordance with the Uniform System of this line only under special circumstances, usually after permission is obtained from the Com-
Accounts for Railroad Companies mission for exceptions to prescribed accounting. Reference to such authority should be made
2. Credit items in the entries should be fully explained wien explaining the amounts reported. Respondents must not make arbitrary changes to the
3 Report on line 35 amounts not includable in the primary road accounts. The items re- printed stub or column headings without specific authority from the Commission
Line Balange at beginning of year Total expenditures during the year Balance at close of year
No. Account E A
Entire line State Entire line State Entire line State
(a) (b) (¢) (d) (e) N (g)
| (1) BN RINEATINR il b il il i
2 (2) Land for transportation purposes -

3 (2 1/2) Other right-of-way expenditures

4 1 (3) Grading i

5 (5) Tunnels and subways Hat

6 (6) Bridges, trestles, and culverts

v (7) Elevated structures

8 (8) Ties

9 (9) Rails -

10 | (10) Other track material

11 (11) Baliast

12 [ (12) Track laying and surfacing

13 1(13) Fences, snowsheds, and signs

29,818 25,818 49, 818 25,318
2,608 2,608 2,608 2,608

14 1 (16) Station and office buildings

15 1 (17) Roadway buildings

16 | (18) Water stations

17 1(19) Fuel stations

28,109 28,109 28,109 28,109

I8 |(20) Shops and enginehouses

19 | (21) Grain elevators

20 1 (22) Storage warchouses

21 | (23) Wharves and docks

22 |(24) Coal and ore wharves

23 | (25) TOFC/COFC terminals i

24 1(26) Communication systems

25 |(27) Signals and interlockers

26 | (29) Powerplants

27 1(31) Power-transmission systems

28 | (35) Miscellaneous structures.

29 |(37) Roadway machines

30 | (38) Roadway small tools

31 |(39) Public improvements—Construction

148,126 [148,126 148,126 148,126

37 | (43) Other expenditures—R oad

33 | {44) Shop machinery.—

34 | (45) Powerplant machinery

35 Other (specify & explain) S el
04,661 PO04,661 204,661 04,661

36 Total expenditures for road o ==,

37 | (52) Locomotives

38 | (53) Freight-train cars

39 | (54) Passenger-train cars

40 | (55) Highway revenue equipment

<1 | (56) Floating equipment
42 1 (57) Work equip

43 | (58) Miscellaneous equi nt 41361 4' 361 41 361 41 361
44 Total expenditures for equipmentf ﬂl_._wl ok 4 2 36_l__ﬁ

= === &;“l—__
7,404 7.404 7.404 7.404

45 [ (71) Organization expenses

46 | (76) Interest during construction

47 1 (77) Other espenditures—General

48 Total general expenditures

49 Total 7‘404 7'404 7 'é% 7*%

50 | (80) Other elements of investment

51 1 (90) Construction work in progress 3 v) 12 5 3 '3 125 3 2 125 3 2 1 25

52 Grand mml_._._—f_é_iii%__iéé l it 4 19 2 55 l 2 19 2 55 l

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road Initials M & HM Year 19 74

A STATE (‘()\!)ll.\hl()\

2002. RAILWAY OPERATING EXPENSES |

State the railway operating expenses of 1he respondent tor the year, classifying them in accordance with the Uniform Svstem o Accounts for Railroad mpanie

N ould § a {REH footnote,
Any unusuil acdruals mvolving substantial amounts ineluded in columns (b), (¢ () and (f), should be fully explained in a ne

! ) \ i 2 cxpenses
Amount ot operating expenses Amount of operating expens

Niwie of milway Operating expense tor the yeas Name of railway operating expense for the year
account account i
line Stite Entire line State

(¢)

Entire
(a) (h) (c) (a) (h)

MAINTENANCE OF WAY AND STRUCTURES (2247) Operating joint yards and

terminals—Cr o 0

) i SO
(2201) Supe. intendence I R s (2248) Train employee

224¢ . o
(2202) Roadway maintenance i b 2 e it (2249)  Train: fuel Lo oie

) 295 : PRI e
(2203) Maintaining structures & HAs 2 mlizeansd FE O R S 5 |(2251) Other train expenses

2252 » s
(2203 1/2) Retirements—R oad (2252) Injuries to persons ———_______

225 .
(2204) Dismantling retired road properiy (2253) Loss and AAMARS i

225. AP sXpense
(2208) Road Property —Depreciation (2254) Other casualty expenses

S 1255 SE ralkin shway tre
(2209) Other maintenance of way expenses (2255) Other rail and highway trans

partation expenses — |

5 ;
(2210) Maintaining joint tracks, yards, and 56) Operating joint tracks and

other facilities—Dr—._______ facilities—Dr————

257 1¢: acks a
(2211) Maintaining joint tracks. yards, and (2257) Operating joint tracks and

other facilities—Cro—____ B I ety 1 S ; facHities GRSl s e

1 A 4 q artation—R ail
Total maintenance of way and Total transportation i

{11} [P

striucacia e

MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT MISCELLANEOUS OPERATIONS

(2258) Misceilaneous operations — ...
(2221) Superintendence 238) Misceilancous operation

2254 . ¢ i o0
(2222) Repairs (o shop and power- (2259) Operating joint miscellaneous

facilities—Dr

plant macHine ry.acii o sl v v il

) o p 3 ‘o o ¢
(2223) Shop and power-plant machinery— (2260) Operating joint miscellaneous

Dgpreelation sie duciiiimipiad vl i facliitiessG il B T

"ota ellaneous
(2224) Dismantling retired shop and power- Total miscellanec

operating oo Ll

plant imachinesyiiinia i Lia s 4

GENERAL

(2225) Tocomative ‘repalry i oo e LR

(2261) Administration ——m—wo

(2226) Car anu highway revenue equip
MENTHTOPAIRS seiel ool il B i v T R

2 2262 RS TR R
(2227) Other equipment repairs——________ | (2262) Insurance —

2264) Other general expenses.... .
(2228) Dismantling retired CQUIPMEI e (2264) Other general expense

2265 leners fac o &) M
(2229) Retirements—F quipment.— (2265) General joint facilities—Dr

2266} Gene g g i sl
2234) Equipment—Depreciation (2266) General joint facilities—Cr —

Total general ¢xpenses

(2235) Other equipment expenses. ..

(2236) Joint mainteneance of equipment ex- RECAPITULATION

od L e f A IR RS e
/3 intenance of way and structures —___ |
(2237) Joint maintenance of equipment ex- Maintenance of way and structure

penses—Cp il AV G TR

Maintenance of equipment —

Total maintenance of equipment —

TRAFFIC 5 Traffic oxpenisesioialigice i’ b i L NG D)

(2240) Traffic experses § Transportation—Rail line -—o0uo |

TRANSPORTATION—RAIL LINE 3 Miscellaneous operation§ o |

General expenses

(2241) Superintendence and dispatching.——___

(2242) Station service . Grand total railway op-

erating expense

(2243) Yard employees

(2244) Yard SWitehing Melta s i e il g

£2245) Miscellaneous yard expenses...

(2246) Operating joint yard and

terminais =D e Ll il e NJ

o o S, T ent.
60 Operating ratio (ratio of operating expenses to operanng revenues), . ____percent

(Twe decimal places required.)

Railroad Annual Report R-2




Road Initials M & HM Year 1974
FiLL | PAGE ONLY IF YOU ARE I“",l\(y'!i HIS RF‘I'()"}LAE[I.E.L;\

2003, MISCELLANEOUS PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OPERATED DURING

Give particulars of each class of miscellaneous ohysical property or plant operated ¢uring the title 1s that of ownership or whether the property is heid under lease or other inconiplete tile
year. Ciraup the propecties under the heads of the classes of cperations to which they are de All peculiarities of title should be explained in a footnoie
voted The totals of colur (b), (¢}, and (d) should agree with the totals of zecounts Nos. 502,
In colunn (@) give the designation used in the respondent’s records and the name of the town ‘Revenue from miscellaneous operations,” 534, "Expenses of miscellanecus operations,” and

or city and State in which the property or plant is located, stating whether the respondent’s 535, “Taxes on miscellaneous operating property” in respondent’s Income Account for the
Year. If not, differences should be explained in a footaoic

Line Total revenuc during |Total expenses during al taxes applicable
No. | Designation and lacation of property or plant, character of business, and title under which held the year the year to the year
{Acet. S02) (Accy 534) (Acet, 535)
(a) (b) tc) (d)

e L ——
$ $ $

None L e

2

3 RIS, R

6 o bk 4

10 AR SO R B T R b B S Sl A g

i ELE R e
I Sl il

12 Total et

2301. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF TRACK MILEAGE WITHIN THE STATE AND OF TITLES THERETO AT CLOSE OF YEAR*

Line operated by respondent

Chass 1t Line owned Class 2: Line of proprie- | Class 3: Line opperated | Class 4: Line operated
Line ltem tary companies under lease under contract
No. L s

Added during Total at end | Added during| Total ai end Added Total at end | Added Total at end
year of year year of year dering of year during of year
year year
(a) (b) (c) (d) (¢) (N (3] (h) (i)

10.43

2 [Miles of second main track n

1 Miles of road ——.

3 Miles of all other main tracks - - A A e

.8
.48

5 [Miles of way switching tracks - 7

el

6 |Miles of yard switching tracks —

12434

4 Miles of passing tracks, crossovers, and turnouts

7 All tracks iy « —
Line operated by respondent Line owned but not
b aperated by respond-
Class 5: Line operated Total line operated ent
Line ftem under trackage rights
N¢ e i |
Added during | Total at end | At beginning At ciose of | Added during | Total at end
year of vear of year year year of year
() (k) (0} (m) (n) (0) (p)

10.43 | 10.43

I Miles of road

~

Miles of second main track

3 Miles of all other main tracks
.86 .86

4 Miles of passing tracks, crossovers, and turnouts

{ Miles ¢

' way switching tracks—Industrial

.48 .48 NS

6 [Miles of way switching irac s—Other

q Miles o

vard switching tracks—Industrial

B |Miles of yard switching tracks-—Other . 56 . 56 b

9 v All iracks — 12 - 33 Iz i 33 BT L

“Entries in columns headed “Added during the year” should show nef increases.

Railroad Aunnual Report R-2




Road Initials

M & HM

FILL IN THIS PAGE ONLY IF YOU ARE l"lli_lz’_\_‘gf_lill‘i_REP()RT WITH A STATE COMMISSION

Year 19

74

2302, RENIUS RECEIVABLE

Income from lease of road and equipment

Line Locatic Name of lessee Amount of rent
No during year
(a) (b) (¢) (d)
$

| v i

3

4 S

N Total

2303. RENTS PAYADLE
Rent for leased roads and equipment
Line Road leased Location Name of lessor Amount of rent
No. during year
(a) (b) (¢) (d)
$

| None

3

4 By

5 Total

2304. CONTRIBUTIONS FROM OTHER COMPANIES 2305. INCOME TRANSFERRED TO OTHER COMPANIES
Line Name of contributor Amount during year Name of transferee Amount during year
No.
(a) {b) (¢) (d)
$ $

I None None

3

4

5

6 Total Total

Railroad Annual Report R-2




INDEX

Page No.

Affiliated companies--=Amounts payable to 14
Investments in 16-17
Amortization of defense projects—Road and equipment owned
and leased from others . T 24
Balance sheet . 3 Wiy b B
Capital stock il 11
SUrplus Sl 25
Car statistics w— 36
Changes during the year 38
Compensation of officers and directors 33
Consumption of fuel by motive-power units —— 32
Contributions from other companies 3
Debt—Funded, unmatured i1
[n default 26
Depreciation base and rates—Road and equipment owned and
used and leased from others 9
Leased to others .0
Reserve—Miscellaneous physical property R
Road and equipment leased from others — 43
To others gt 22
Owned and used 21
Directors 2
Compensation of 39
Dividend appropriations 27
Elections and voting powers 3
Employees, Service, and Compensatior 32
Equipment—Classified 17-38
Company service 38
Covered by equipment obligations 14
Leased from others— Jepreciation base and rates — 19
Reserve 23
To others—Depreciation base and rates 20
Reserve 23
Locomotives 37
Obligations 14
Owned and used-—Depreziation base and rates - Sl 19
Reserve 21
Or leased not in service of respondent ML
Inventory of 37-38
Expenses—Railway operating 28
Of nonoperating property 30
Extraordinary and prior period items 8
Floating equipment 38
Freight carried during year—Revenue 35
Train cars 37
Fuel consumed by motive-power units 32
Cost 32
Funded debt unmatured 11
Gage of track 30
General officers 2
Identity of respondent 2
Important changes during year 38
Income account for the year 7-9
Charges, miscellaneous 29
From nonoperating property 30
Miscellaneous 29
Rent 29
Transferred to other companies 31
Inventory of equipment 37-38
Investments in affiliated companies 16-17
Miscellaneous physical property 4
Road and equipment property 13
Securities owned or controlled through nonreporting
subsidiaries 18
Other 16-17
Investments in common stock of affiliated companies 17A
Loans and notes payable 26
L.ocomotive equipment 37
Mileage operated 30
Owned but not operated — 30

Page No
Miscellaneous—Income wLi i 29
Charges Lk 29
Physical proverty— gl 4
Physical properties operated during year S 28
Rent income Al 29
Rents - s 29
Motor rail cars owned or lcased 38
Net income 8
Oath 39
Obligations—Equipment 14
Officers—Compensation of.—. 33
General of corporation, receiver or trustee. 2
Operating expenses—Railway 28
Revenues—Railway 27
Ordinary income 8
Other deferred credits 26
Charges 26
| Gebieo dd Ol sl SRR i e e L el 16-17
Passenger train cars 37-38

Payments for services rendered by other than employees 33
Property (See Investments

Proprietary companies 14
Purposes for which funded debt was issued or assumed —— 11
Capital stock was authorized 11
Rail motor cars owned or leased 38
Rails applied in replacement 30
Railway operating expenses 28
Revenues 27
Tax accrunls 10A
Receivers’ and trustees’ securities 11
Rent income, miscellaneous 29
Rents—Miscellaneous 29
Payable 31
Receivable 31
Retained income-—Appropriated 25
Unappropriated 10
Revenue freight carried during year 35
Revenues—Railway operating 2
From nonoperating property 30
Road and equipment property—Investment in B 13
Leased from others—Depreciation base and rates ——— 19
Reserve 23
To others—Depreciation base and rates 20
Reserve 22
Owned—Depreciation base and rates 19
Reserve 21
Used—Depreciation base and rates 19
Reserve 21
Operated at close of year 36
Owned but not operated 30
Securities (See Investment)
Services rendered by other than employees —— 33
State Commission schedules 41-44
Statistics of rail-line operations 34
Switching and terminal traffic and car — 36
Stock outstanding 11
Reports 3
Security holders * 3
Voting power 3
Stockholders 3
Surplus, capital 25
Switching and terminal traffic and car statistics 36
Tax accruals—Railway 10A
Ties applied in replacement 30
Tracks operated at close of year 30
Unmatured funded debt 11
Verification 39
Voting powers and elections 3
Weight of rail 30

Railroad Annual Report R-2

# GPO : 1974 O - 560-893 (#2)




